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PARISHES AND MISSIONS 

AOTON-St. Joseph's Ohurch. 

Built insid'll the village in 1858 . 
Attended from Guelph like George

town and Onstic t ill 1893. 
In 1886 the present churct. was 

bough t. 
R esident Pastors:-Haley, Patrick, 

July, 1893, to Mar ch , 1898; Feeney, 
John J. , 1898 to June 1908; Arnold , 
John J ., 1908 to June 1909 ; Walsh, E. 
R., July 1909 to July 1910 ; Arnold, 
Jno. J ., 1910 to Dec. 1910; Traynor, J. 
J ., J an ., 1911. to June, 191 5; Doyle, P. 
D., Aug., 1915. 

Georgetown and Onstic are attended 
from Acton . 

Georgetown- Holy Cross Church 
Began about 1858 . In 1886 a stone 

church was er ected. 
Onst.ic-St. Peter's Church. 

Began 1850. In 1883 a stone church 
was built 21J., miles from th e old site. 

ARTHUR. 

Church site, 3 acres, Oct. 26, 1846 . 
Church dedicated Sept. 14 ,' 1858. 
It was riddl ed with bullets by Orange

m en whe n filled with people on the 12th 
July, but no one was hurt. 

Blettner begins R egister March 8, 
1857. 

Laussi ' builds present church , 1 875. 
Subscription for cemetery taken 1874. 
Sisters came into the school , 18 7 3. 
New school built and used J a n ., 1885. 
New Convent occupied about 1887. 
New Rectory built, 189 5·. 
Hot water in Rectory and Convent, 

1911. 
Steam in church in the 90's. 
Bell , 1892. 
Arthur-st. John the Evangelist 

The first church for the district was 
at Kenilworth , built in 1852, on land 
obtained in 1846 . 

Arthur Church was dedicated in Aug., 
1858. 

Laussie built the present church in 
1876. 

Resident Pastors: - Laussie, 1861 to 
Dec .. 1 862. Then it seems to have been 
attended from Kenilworth , Pee l, XIII. , 
and Mt. Forest, etc. 

Laussie returned Sept., 1870 to Jan. , 
1882 . 

Doherty, P. J. , May, 1882, to June, 
1815. 

H e built th e School, Convent a nd Rec
tory. 

Kelly, J . T., Dean si nce July 1, 1815. 
Man y assistants came and went from 

1875 to 1 901 , to h elp in Artt.ur and its 
m any Missions . 

AYTON-St. P eter's Church. 

This is an old Mission. Its first 
church , a log structure, was built in the 
50's; burned down later . 

Resid ent Pastors: - Owens, P ., Feb., 
1882, to Nov., 1906; W ey, Jos. E., Aug., 
1907 , to June, 1911; Hahn, Michael S., 
Oct., 1911 , to June, 191 5; Ferguson, T. 
L., si nce July, 1915. 

R ev. John J . Arnold assisted Father 
Owens during his illness. a ncl had 
charge of the parish after his death till 
the appointment of F a tter W ey. 

Father Owens built t he present 
Church and the Rectory. 

There is a rural Separate School some 
miles east of the village in th e parish . 

The deed of t he church land was ob
tained Feb. 1 , 1869, but tbe first church 
may have been erected muct, earlier. 
The cemeter y was secured June 6, 1883, 
and well fenced, etc., by F ather Hahn. 

BERLL"-Sacred Hear·t Church (Pol· 
ish). 

The Polish colony began to be formed 
here in Jan., 1862, by Rev. Father 
Breitkopf, C.R. , with services in St. 
Mary's Church. Later they had a .chapel 
in a school hall. Since 1902 they have 
occupi ed the basement ch a pel of the 
n e w St. Mary's Church. Now they are 
beginning the erection of a n ew church 
for the mselves. 

They were always attended by the 
pastor of St. Mary's Church personally 
or by a priest or advanced student of 
the College until they were organized 
into a separate pa ri sh unde r Father 
Paul Sobczak. · 

He was indefatigable in collecting 
funds for the proposed church until 
forced by ill health to · quit. 

The Polish parish was oitanized in 
January , 1912. 

Pastor: - Rev. Pau l Sobczak , C.R., to 
April, 1915; Rev. Stanislaus Rogalski , 
C.R., since .April , 1915. 
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Various other priests occur during 
Father Paul's time: 

Rev. Raphael J. Chrzaszcz, C.R. 
Rev. Theophila Szzpkowski, C.R. 
Rev. Francis Sia ra, C.R. 
R e v. R. C. Falinskl, C.R. 
Rev. Paul Sobczak also did much 

m issionary wo rk north in the Cobalt 
mining region, in Hamilton, Brantford, 
London, Toronto, and east as far as 
Ca pe Breton Island. He nipped severa l 
serious a ttempts to estab lish indepen
dent Polish church es in th e bud. 

BRANT-St. l\1ichael's . 
(Bruce County. ) 

Settled from 1849 on . 
Brant a Post O!Ii ce. 1852. 
Attended from Walkerton. 
Brant church site secured Feb. 9, 

1865. 

HHANTFORD-St. Bas il's Chm·cb. 

Church s ite bought 1840 . 
The fir st (frame) church built 18 40-

1841. 
April 17 , 1861, the Oblate F ath er s of 

Bulfalo, Ch eva lier and Lux, gave a mis
sion. 

Dra ntford was attended from Nia
gara, Dundas and other places up to 
1842. 

Resident Pastors:-Rev. Dr. R . R. 
Mills , Maret., 1842, to May, 1843; Rev. 
M. Fergus, May, 1844 ; R ev. Jas. Quin
lan, Oct. , 1849; R ev. Jno . O'Bierne, 
June, 18 50; Rev. P. O'Dwyer, Jan. 15, 
1852; R ev . John O'Doherty, June 6, 
18 52 ; Rev. Peter Schneider, Sept., 
18 53 ; Rev. Jos. Ryan , Or. t. 17, 1859; 
R ev. Augustine Carayon, June 14, 1868; 
Rev. V. Bardon , Feb. 19, 1882; Rev. 
P e ter Lennon , Dec., 1910; Rev. Dr. R. 
E. M. Brady, Dean. since. 

Many assistants were here, too nu
merous to mention. 

Rev. A. Carayon erected the beauti
fu l chu.rch. 

Dean Brady renovated t he church and 
erected a splendid school. convent and 
fine rectory. He added 10 acres of lancl 
to the cemetery. 

BTan tford-8t. i\fary's Church. 
Church s ite secured April 23 , 1892. 
School-Church built 1892. 
Parish organized July, 1898. 
Present church dedicated in 1910. 
Pastors: - Rev. J. P. Donovan, 1898; 

R ev. P. J. Cummings, J a n . 4. 1899; 
Rev. FrancS;; O'Reilly , Nov. , 18 9 9. to 
March, 1900; Rev. P . J . Cummings, 
1900 to 1910; Rev. P. J . Padden, 1910 . 

The school is taught by St. Joseph 
Sisters from St. Basi l's Church. 

CALEDONIA-St. Patrick's Church. 

Church s ite secured .Aug. 18, 1849. 
Enlarged Mar ch 16, 1854; Mar ch 18, 
18o7. 

Church built in 3 months; dedicated 
July 31 , 1859 , by Bishop Farrell. 

This Mission was attenrlecl from vari
ous places, Niagara, Dundas, Indiana 
and Brantford. • 

Resident Pastors:-Rev. Wm. Fitz
gerald , 1855 to Oct. , 1859; R ev. John 
McNulty, 1859 to July. 1877; R ev. John 
P. Doher ty, Aug., 1881; Rev. P. J. Mad
digan, May, 1885; Rev. J. T . Kelly, 
March, 1889; Rev. E . M. Carr e, June, 
1890; Rev. F ra ncis O'Reilly, June, 
1894; R ev. L. M. Lynch, .Aug. 1900; 
Rev. Dr. A. C. Walter, July, 1901; R ev . 
Wm. C. Gehl, May, 1904; Rev. Geo. J. 
Cassidy , July, 1904. 

Before the church was built Mass was 
said in the old theatre, then in the 
priest's house till it was burned; after
wards in a warehouse across th e river . 

From Caledonia a re attended: 
Walpole, St. Anne's Church; Hagers

vllle, with a new church ; Binhroo.ke. 

CAPE CROKElt--St. Joscph"s Church. 
(Indian Mission). 

Since Sept. 15, 1902, with resident 
priest. 

Rev. G. Artus , S.J ., 1902 to Sept. 8, 
1904; Father J. C. Cad on, S.J. , since. 

A fine stone chu r ch, a club hall and 
good school, brass band and orchestra; 
about 200 Catholic Indians h ere. 

From Cape Croker a r e attended: 
Christian Island, Lion's Head, Tober

mory, a nd the Reserve at Southampton. 

CARLSRUHE-St. Francis Xavier's. 

Carlsruhe became a Post Olfice in 
1864. 

The church was erected much earlier. 
The site was obtained Sept. 7, 1858; 

enlarged Sept. 16, 1868 ; enlarged June 
15 , 1889. 

The cemetery was secured Dec. 2, 
1863 . 

The present fine church was erected 
in 1873 at a cost of $15,000. 

A fine stone Rectory was built late r . 
Resident Pastors:-Rev. F. X . Ras

saerts, March , 186 5, to 1887; Rev. E. 
LaussHi, Nov., 1887. to Oct., 1891; Rev. 
Dl'. L. E lena, 189 1 to June, 1892; Rev. 
Michael Hahn, Dec., 189 5; Rev. R u
dolp h Lehmann , Aug., 1898; Rev. Jos. 
E. Wey, July, 1907; Rev . Jonas Lenhart 
ever since. 
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Tt.er e Is a fine Separ ate School in the 
village, which was fo rmerly some dis
tance ou t in the co un tr y. 

Hanover is attended every Sunday 
ancl H oly Day fro m her e . 

., 
CAYUGA-St. Stephen's Church. 

I n ear ly years Indiana h ad a church 
fo r this section . 

Site ob tained July 1 0 , 1 866; en
lal'ged Dec. 7, 1 885 ; F eb. 8 . 1.875; 
March 1 , 1 887; A ug. 8, 1 898; Apnl 20, 
1896 . 

Cemetery bought Mar ch 1 6, 1 883 . 
Church was built 1n 1 87 4. 
The b ri ck r ector y a few year s later . 
R esiden t Priests :- R ev. Stephen 

W adel 1 87 4 to Dec., 1 878; R ev. Mich
ael J. 'ctear y, 1 879 to May, 1 882; R ev. 
P eter Mary Bardon , Sept., 189 3 ; R ev. 
Fra ncis D. K et.oe, June, 1 89 4 ; Very 
R ev. Eugene Lauss ie, June, 1908; R ev. 
Emmet A . Doyle, May, 1914; R ev. Geo . 
P. Murphy ever since. 

R ev. J. S . O' Leary has been assistant 
her e for many years . 

CHEPSTOW-St. John Evangelist 
Church. 

First church, of frame, built 1857; 
enlarged by F a ther Wadel. . 

New church built in 1903-1904; dedi
cated Oct. 2, 1904. 

Old church dedicated by Bishop Far
rell, Feb. 7 , 1865. 

New school built under Wadel, also 
a r ectory. 

New rector y rebuilt 1915. 
Resident Priests:--'Rev. Stephen 

Wadel , Nov. , 1878, to Nov., 1900; Rev. 
F. X . Zenler since Dec. , 1900. 

Carg1ll l\11ssion Is attended from 
Chepstow In a house r emodelled as a 
chapel. 

Rev. Paul Meyer was assistant ! r om 
May, 1912 , to May, 1913; Rev. W m. 
Goodrow since J an. , 1915 . 

First settler: - Jo1n Phelan. 
They petitioned to call the place 

Emmett, but the request was refused. 

DEEMERTON-St. Ignatius Church. 

Church site, Dec. 24, 1857. 
A log church erected by Laufhuber, 

1859 . Before this Mass was at Peter 
Eme\'s. 

Schmitz built the stone church In 
1865 , and rectory. 

The School-Convent was built by F. 
X. Messner . 

R egister begins Oct. 22, 1 856, with 
F a th er Blettner . 

Res ident P riests:-R ev. Geo. Bro1-
m an n, 1880 to 1 892; R ev. J os. F . Wey, 
19 0 0; R ev. M. H a lm , 1 903; R ev. Clem
en t Brohmann, 1 905; R ev. J os. F. Wey 
again , 1 908; R ev. Alphonse Montag 
since . 

Neustadt 1\llsslon is attended from 
h er e. 

DRAYTON-St. P eter's Church . 

Church ·s ite bough t Nov. 1 5, 1 898. 
Ch u rch bu il t by Rev. E. Laussie. 
Kehoe bu il t rectory and sheds and 

bought cemetery. 
Residen t Priests :-Rev. Fra ncis D. 

K ehoe, Oct., 1894, to March, 1903; R ev. 
T. J. Heyd on, C.S.B., Sept. , 1 91 0; R ev. 
J ohn Arnold ever since. 

Fro ,n here a r e a ttended the ct.ur ch 
a t P eel, Concession 13, and Pa.lmerston. 

DUNDALK-St. John's Church. 

Church site secured July , 1 891: add
ed ·to April 2 8, 1 894; May 1, 1 89 4 ; :\lay 
1:'. ~89 4 . 

Church was bu ill in 1 89 !. 
R esident Pasto rs·-R ev. G. P. Mur

phy ; R ev. T . J . Clohecy s ince 1914. 
Missions attended from her e: 
1\Ielan chton, St. Lawrence Church; 

Osprey, Proton, St. Patrick 's Church; 
Shelburne. • 

DUNDAS-St. Augu stin e's Church. 

Ct.urch site secured Dec. 27 , 1849; 
added to July 30 , 1851; March 15 , 
1883; April 5, 1873; Oct. 24, 1873; 
Oct. 16 , 1856 . 

The first church was erected very 
' early, likely before 1830. 

Quasi-r esident Prlests:-Rev. James 
Campion, 1828 to 1829; Rev. John Cul
len, 1830 to 1832. 

Resident Priests: - R ev. John Cas
sidy, Dec. , 1839 ; Rev. John Fox, 1840; 
Rev. Dr. M. R. Mills, 1842; Rev. James 
OO'Flynn, May, 1842; Rev. Peter Con
nolly June, 1843; Rev. Patrick 
O'D~yer , May, 1845; Rev. J. O'Rellly, 
1885; Very Rev. John Keough, V.-G. , 
1 889; Very Rev. E. I. Heen~n, V.-G. , 
1898; Very Rev. El. Laussie, June, 
1 909; R ev. J. J. Feeny since July, 1909. 

Dundas may be considered as the 
m other church of the Diocese. 
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DUNNVILLE-St. Michael's Church. 

Tt.e d is trict was mos tly attended fr om 
Caledonia un til 1886. 

The first log or i rame church was 
bu ilt under Father J ohn McNul ty abou t 
1860, on a lot leased for the purpose, 
t he one wher e now stands the r ector y. 
T he present site of th e church was se
cured July 21, 1 871. 

Very R ev. Dean T. J . K elly began the 
erection or the handsome brick church 
in 1 886. W hile under construction R ev. 
J. E. Cr lnn on was appointed Its first 
pasto r from Sept., 1886, to 1 903. The 
church was dedicated May 1 0, 188 7. 

R ev. G. J . Cleary succeeded till 1 904; 
Rev. P . J . Donovan, 1 906; Rev. Jos. En
glert, 1 907; R ev. P . J . Donovan again 
si nce 1 908. 

H e had the chu rch beau tifully decor
ated and furni shed and the r ectory re
nova ted . 

DURHA!\1-St. Pblllps'. 

Lot No. 5, E . side of Alber t Str eet , 
March 1, 1 85 7. 

Father Maloney r esided her e. 
F ather Ranck moved the priest's 

home to Markcla le. 
The Mission seems to be on the in

crease. 

\VOOLWICH-St. Theres~(Elmira.) 

Settled about 18 4 0. 
Gt.urch s ite bought March 10 , 1853. 
Church was finished by Father Hol-

zer in 1 8 49 . 
At tended from St. •Clement's, New 

Germany and Berlin. 
In June, 1888 , a site for a new church 

was bought at Elmira. 
A good brick church was built in 

1889 by Father Foerster, of New Ger
many. 

The church is attended from Berlin. 
The old Woolwich Church was dis

mantled , but the site remains as the El
mira Cemetery. 

R ev. A. L. Zinger tas had charge 
s ince 1914. 

ELORA-Iuunacu1ate Conception. 

Elora had a church very early, 1851 , 
between the Grand Trunk Railway sta
tion and the town. 

The present church site was secured 
Jan. 17 , 1871 , and a substantial brick 
church erected on It soon after as well 
as a brick presbytery. 

The old school was a lean-to behind 
the church. The presen t nea t school is 
op posite t he ct.urch . 

P astors: - R ev. P. S. Owens, 1872 to 
May, 1876; R ev. J . J . Lee, Sept. , 1 885 ; 
R ev. J . F. Lennon , Dec., 1 886; R ev. P . 
Cosgrove, Sep t. , 1 911 ; Rev, A. Parker, 
F eb., 191 2 ; R ev. N. L . Sullivan since. 

Salem was an impor tAnt Mission Sta
tion early, bu t the railway left It away 
behind . 

FCl'l,"llS is attend ed from here. 

FERGUS-Holy Family Church. 

This is a lso a very old Mission with 
an early church. 

The presen t stone church, a substan
tial building, and er ected before the 
E lora church . F ergu s also has had a 
Sepa ra te School early. 

Tt. e p riest of E lora attends here every 
Sunday and Holiday. 

FORMOSA-Mary Immaculate. 

Began to be settled In 18 52-3- 4. 
Roa d laid out through Carrick 

(Elora) in 1851-52. The Township sur
veyed in 1852. 

Became a Post Office In 1862, with 
F . X . Messner as Postmaster. 

The old frame church erected by 
Blattner or Laufhuber. The present 
church was built ove r the old one In 
many years. It was dedicated Dec. 9, 
1883. 

The deed for the church site obtained 
Nov. 23, 1864, but the churct. was built 
long before; also the school. Rebuilt 
in stone later . 

The Mother Church of Bruce and part 
of Grey Counties. 

Resident Pastors :-Rev. A. Gstir, 
Sept. , 1861 , to March, 1865; Very Rev. 
J. Jos. Schmitz, Dean, Nov., 1872; Very 
Rev. J . Keough , V.-G., Sept. , 1873; R ev. 
Jos. Muobis, Sept., 1874 ; Very R ev. Dr. 
L. Elena, V.-G., 1893; Rev. Jos. F . Wey, 
Adminis trator, 188 8 to 1891; Rev. Geo. 
Brohmann, 1891 to 1897; Very Rev. 
John Gehl , Dean, June, 1915; R ev. 
Clement Brohmann, Aug., 1915. 

Formosa had a school ea rly. 
The convent was built In 1872, and 

occupied since by the Sisters of Notre 
Dame. 

There are several rural Separate 
Schools in the parish, one of the most 
compactly Catholic in the Province. 

The church Is one of the most hand
some and one of the largest country 
churches In the Province, beautifully 
decorated and well furnished , lat~ly 
witt steam heating. 
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FREELTON- l\lt. Om·m cl Church. 

Site secured July 26. 1865 ; enla r ged 
Nov. 10, 1876; good s ton e church built 
in t he 60's; burnt under O'Leary. Re
buil t a nd Sa nctuar y and Vestries a dded . 
The re is a good bri ck rector y. 

Ceme te r y a t the church well la id ou t 
and kept. 

R esiden t P astors :- R ev . W lllia m LU
lls , Aug., 1877, to June, 1882; R ev. J . S. 
O'Lear y, Aug., 189 4; R ev. Geo. P . Mur
phy, Jul y, 1 90 1; R ev . E. A. Doyle , Nov ., 
1908; R ev. T . . L . Ferg uson, J uly, 19 09 ; 
R ev. W m. Beck er s ince July, 1909. 

\Va terdown is attended from here . 

GALT- St. Patl"ick 's Chur ch. 

Attended from Niagara and Dundas, 
182 7 to 1833; fr om St. Agatha to 1847 ; 
f r om New Germa ny to 1852; f rom 
Brantford and P a ris to 1864; from 
Par is to 1876. 

F irst R esident Pas tor, J erem ia h 
R yan , 1879 ; f rom Paris , to 1880 . 

R eside nt Pastors :-Rev. Mich. J . Ma
g u ire, to Oct., 1885 ; Rev . Patrick Mc
Can n, to J a n ., 1886; R ev. B . J . O'Con
n ell , to A ug., 18 89 ; R ev . R. T . Burke, 
to Ju ly, 189 0 ; R ev. P . Slaven, to Aug., 
189 9 ; R ev. John J. Craven, to April, 
1914 ; R ev. E mmett A. Doyle s ince. 

T h e tirs t churct. was built by F a ther 
Hol~er du ri ng the la t ter 50's; dedicated 
by Bishop F a rrell , 186 0. 

The second church was erected under 
R ev. T. J. Dowling in 188 0. 

GUELPH-Om· l Ately lnunaculate. 

T he · Guelph chu r ch site was ob tained 
from th e Canada Company by Bish op 
MacDonell on his v is it there in 1827 , 
soon after the fo unding of the town by 
Mr. Galt on Apr il 3, 1827. 

Missiona r ies: - R ev. J a mes Campion, 
1827 to 1830 ; Rev. F ather Cassidy, 
1833 ; Rev. J ohn Cullen , May, 1833 . 

Bott. F a thers Ca ssidy and Cullen 
lived in Gue lph some time. 

R esiden t P r iests: - R ev. T homas Gib
ney, 1837 to Oct. , 1846; R ev. Simon 
Sander! , C.SS.R. , 1846 to 185 0; R ev. 
J ohn Cu llen , 18 50 to 1852; Rev. John 
Holzer, S.J ., Jan ., 1 852, to Nov. , 1863. 

The J esui t Fathers have bee n in 
Guelph ever sin ce a nd attended for a 
n um ber or years Missions sou th , east, 
west, a nd par ticula rly n or th to L ak e 
Huron a nd Georgia n Bay, so tha t 
Guelph is really the Mother Church of 
a ll t he churches in Welling ton, Bruce 
and the g reater par t of Grey Cou n ties. 

Father Cu lle n repor ts building th e 
fi rst church in Guelp h May 13, 1833. 

Father Cassid y h ad repor ted th e p ur
chase of a h ouse J a n . 28, 1 833 (Kings
ton Ar ch ives). 

T he Gu elph church was burned Oct. 
10, 1844, a n d r ebuil t by F a t her Gibney 
in s ton e. It was dedicated Aug .30, 
1846. 

T h e cor ner stone of F a th er H olzer's 
p roposed churct. was la id Oct. 8, 1863. 

The corner s tone of th e p resent 
ch ur ch was laid Jul y 4, 1877; ded icated 
A u g. 25, 1878. T h e com pleted church 
was ded icated Oct. 10, 1888. 

Father Ho lzer began the L oretto 
Academy June 10, 1856. 

St. J oseph's Hospital ancl H ouse of 
Prov idence, 1861 ; Sepa rate Schools, 
1853. 

Note.-So ma ny p r iests cam e h e re 
a nd left, tha t only a J esui t can g ive the 
regula r succession or pastors for t h is 
pa r is t. after F ath er Holzer 's ter m. 

Unfor tunately th e valua ble r ecords of 
th e pa rish were destroyed with t he 
church in 1 844 . 

The fir s t Ca tholic sch ool h ere was 
ope ned in J a n., 1854, with 150 ch ildren . 

HAl\ULTON-Old St. 1\fary's Chu rch. 

J u ne 24, 1 827, B ish op McDanel r e
por ts th e chu rch under roo f, bu t un
fini shed ins id e. 

It was burn t down Tuesday, Augus t 
30, 1859; n o ins ura nce, loss $20, 000 . 

The corner stone of the presen t 
Cath edra l was la id Oct . 9, 1859, just 40 
days after th e destru ction of the old 
chu rch.-(Mir ror, Spectator, Canadia n 
Freeman.) 

St. ~faJ•y 's Cathedra l. 

Corn m• stone la i<;l Oct. 9, 185 9, by 
Bish op Farr ell praesentibus, Go rdon , 
Ca rayon , Holzer , O'Rellly, Maheut, 
Sherry; F. C. Kor tum, Architect; Fath er 
McGinn is, of H oly Angels, P r each er. 

Dedlcated !\fay 21, 1860; Bishop 
Timon , P reacher; presen t: Lynch , 
Walsh , Farrell, Ottawa. 

R enova ted u nder Father McE vay. 
Decora ted, etc., for the Jub ilee, 190 6. 
Consecr a ted, May 20 , 1906. 
Pastors:-Ver y Rev. Wm. Peter Mc-

Dona ld, V.·G. , Nov. 9, 1838 to 1846; 
Very Rev. Edward Gordon , V.-G., 18 46 
to 1869 ; Ver y R ev. F. P . McE vay, V.-G., 
1889 ; Ver y R ev. J ohn Mah oney, V.-G., 
L .D. , si n ce. 

Mos t of the priests coming in to or 
orda ined for th e Diocese served for a 
sh or ter or longer term a t th e Cathedral. 
The list is too long to be given h ere . 

OLD ST MARY'S CATHEDRAL, HAMILTON 
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St. Patrick's. 

Site procured Feb. 23, 1873, for $10,-
000. 

Church built 1877. 
Rectory built by Father Coty. 
Splendid school erected 1915. 
Priests: - Rev. P . Lennon, July 22, 

1877; Rev. J. Keougt. , Dec., 1877, to 
May, 1885; Rev. J. J. Craven, ov., 
1 80 , to March, 1899; Rev. M. J. Cleary, 
May, 1885 , to Dec., 1885; Rev. B. Cos
grove, Jan., 1886, to July, 1887; Rev. 
J. J. Murphy, July , 1887, to April, 
1888; Rev. J. J. Tuohy, May, 1888, to 
June, 1889; Rev. J. T. Kell y, June, 
1889, to June, 1890; Rev. P. Holden, 
July, 1890, to Aug. , 1891; Rev. J. J. 
Donelly, Sept., 1891, briefly; Rev. 
Frank O'Reilly, April, 1894, to March, 
1899; Rev. E. A. Doyle, July, 1899, to 
June 29, 1901; Rev. J. H. Coty, Aug., 
1 8 99 , to 1914; Rev. Geci. F . Nibbs, Aug. , 
1901 , to April , 1903; Rev. E . F. Cooper, 
Oct. , 1903, to Feb., 1905; R ev. E. 
Walsh , March , 1905, to July, 1909; Rev. 
M. E. Crawley, Jan., 1910 ; Rev . John A. 
Powell , Feb., 1910; Rev. J. J . O'Con
nor, Feb., 1910 , to Nov., 1910; Rev. R. 
J. Bagnasco, Jan., 1911, to Dec .. 1913; 
Very Rev. Dean Craven, Aug., 1914 . 

St. Lawr<-nce Church. 

Site purchased Feb. 25, 1882, for 
$1.862. 

Parish organized in 1890. 
Church consecrated by Archbishop 

Joseph Weber, C.R., of Berlin, June 6, 
1909. 

Fine rectory built by Fai.ber Brady. 
Pastors:-Rev. Geo. O'Sullivan, Nov., 

1890, to Dec. , 1891; Very Rev. Dr. 
Brady. Dean, 1891, to March, 1911; 
Rev. John F. Hincty ever sin ce. 

St. Joseph's Church. 

The site secured Sept. 1, 1890; Sept. 
3, 1890; Sept. 19, 1890. 

Church built in 1894. 
Rectory purchased soon after. 
Pastors:-Rev. John Hinchy, 1894 to 

1902; Rev. P. J. Donovan, 1902 to 
1903; Rev. Ph. Hanck, 1903 to May, 
1904; Rev. Wm. C. Gehl, March, 1906 ; 
Rev. P. J. Holden, July, 19 0 9; Rev. A. 
J. Leyes ever s ince. 

St. Anne's Chw·ch. 
The site was secured -. 
The cburcb was erected in 1906; dedi

cated May 13, 1906. 
R ectory buill, 1907. 
Pastors:-Rev. Jonas Lenhart. May, 

1906, to Aug., 1 907; Rev. Jos. Englert 
since Aug., 1907. 

School erected In 1908; opened in 
1909. A new school built lately. 

St. Stanislaus• Church. 

The Polish congregation was organ
ized by Father Paul Sobczak, C.H. , of 
Berlin, in Oct., 1909, and bad services 
in St. Ann's till Feb. 18 , 1912, when 
they moved into their new church near 
St. Ann's. 

Pastors:-Hev. Paul Sobczak, C.H., 
from 1909 to Awil, 1911; Hev. T. Tara
siuk ever since. 

St. AnU10ny's Church. 

The Italians also used St. Ann's 
Church as wen as th e Cathedral chapel 
until they obtained a church of their 
own not far from St. Anne's, April 7, 
1912. 

Pastor: - Rev. J. T. Bonoml. 

Chapel of St. 1'homas Aquinas. 

On Dundurn and Marguerite Streets. 
It is attended from the Cathedral. 

Sacred Heart Chapel. 

On the Mountain. Is attended from 
St. Patrick's Church. 

Cemete .. y. 

St. Jlfat•y's Cemetet•y, on the Brant
ford Hoacl, was bougt..t early; later sold 
to the city. Re-purchased Dec. 31, 1906. 

Cu.lvar'l' Cemetery, purchased by 
Bishop rinnon, Sept. 28, 1874, over 
60 acres on Burlington Bay, $8,000. 
Beautifully laid out and well kept. 

HANOVER--Hoi)• Trinity Ohurclt. 

Had a log or frame church early In 
1852, but it was abandoned and torn 
down. Services re-opened in Post Hail, 
Nov. 15, 1896. 

Old Protestant church bought March 
3, 1897. 

Holy Trinity Church built in 1912. 
Separate School opened Feb., 1912. 

Is attendee! from Carlsruhe. 
The log church site was squatted on 

b y someone and ttus lost. 
Holyrood, attended from Teeswater. 

KENILWORTH-Church of the Sacred 
Heart. 

Church lot bought March 8, 1852. 
Church of log built soon after here 

for Mt. Forest and Arthur; dismantled. 
New church slte bought Oct. 8, 1902 , 

5'h acres; March 12, 1906, 5 * acres; 
cemetery, April 5, 1907, 1 acre. 
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Under Father Kehoe, who reorg:<n
ized the parlst. and erected th e bUlld-

in~~stors:-Rev. Francis D. Kehoe , 
1903 to July, 191 5 ; R ev . J . J . Traynor 
since. 

Kll"CARDINE-St. Anthony of Padua. 

Village surveyed In 1849, the ~ow~l
ship in 18 50. Received a Post Office m 
1 8 ~t·urch site bought May 25, 1858 . 

Church of fram e built 20 ft. x 30 ft. 
Dedi cated by Bishop F arrell in hon

or of St. John and St. Ann, Feb. 3, 
1867 or 1863. 

Is attended from Teeswater. 

l\IARKDALE-St. Joseph's. 

Chu r ch site, Jan. 3, 1901; added to 
July 24, 1908. 

Pastors: - Rev. R. G. Maloney, 1890 
to 1896; Rev. Phil. Hanck, 1903; Rev. 
A. C. Walter, 1908; Rev. A. J. Savage, 
1909; R ev. J. J. Flahavan, 1910. 

Tt.e Register begins July 31, 1880, 
by Fa:ther Cassin, to 1886; Feeny, to 
18~~~m Markdale are attended: St. 
John's Church at Pomona; Durham, St. 
Peter's. 

A rural Separate School , Concession 
8, Travers ton Township; another at 
Pomona, Concession 4, Glenelg Town
ship. 

MILDl\IAY-Sacred Heart Church. 

Site secured July 29, 1878; added to 
in 1883, 1887, 1892 , 1898, 1901, 1915. 

First church built 1877. 
Post Oll'ice in 1868 . 
Convent-School built in 1879. 
Register begins Jan. 20, 1895 , by 

Father Brohmann, tt.e n at Formosa. 
Halm first resident pastor, 1895 to 

1903; R. Lehmann, 1913; C. Brohmann, 
locum tenens, 1912, about 2 montl_ls 
Montag from Deemerton; Halm agam 
since Aug., 1915. 

Rev. Brohmann while r esident In 
Deemerton built the rectory; a lso pro
cured the bell . 

A Separate Convent was bought, but 
sold again In 1915, and another one by 
the school bought. 

Father Geo. Brohmann bought the 
cemetery. 

Fatt.er Lehmann built the fine new 
church in 1914-15. 

MOUN'r FOR-EST-Church of the Puri
fication~ 

A log church er ected by Blattner be
low the village in 185 7, but was de
st royed by fi r e before completed . 

The present church was er ected un
der Fath er Maheut abou t 1 863-64; 
burned again under O'Connell ; r ebuil t 
by him. H e a lso built the preesnt r ec-

torl' school-convent wa'S buil t in 190 8. 
Dean K elly secured the bell. 
P astors: - R ev. P . S. Maheut, Aug. , 

1863 , to Sept., 1 870 ; Rev. R. R. Ma u
rice, Oct., 1870 , to May, 187 6 ; R ev. J . 
B. O'Connell, 1 876 to Jan ., 1886; R ev. 
P. Cassin, 188 6 to Oct., 1892; R ev . J . 
B. O'Connell, 1892 to F eb., 1908 ; Very 
R ev. T . J. K elly, Dean, 1908 to June, 
191 5 ; R ev. D. F . K et.oe since . 

Father Dumortler, S.J., begins th e 
Register Sept. 4, 1856. 

NEUSTADT. 

Church site bought by Laufhuber In 
18 ~~-urch (frame ) built by Laufhuber 
In 1860; sold later. 

A new chapel was built later on a dif
ferent site. 

Is attended from Deemerton, previ
ously from Carlsruhe and then from Ay
ton. 

oAKVILLE-St. Andrew's. 

Site Nov. 19, 1855; Lots A. B . C. in 
Block 3 5; added to April 11, 18 6 7, Lots 
c. and F . in Block 77. . 

Cemetery, 1 acre, Lot 16 , Concesswn 
3 Trafalgar Township, Nov. 20 , 1856. 

' The old church, r oughcast, built in 
1831; recently thoroughly renovated 
and grounds muct. Improved. 

The old brick rectory was also thor
oughly overhauled. There is an old 
Separate School In Oakville taught by 
a school-ma'am. 

Oakv!lle was attended from Toronto, 
the Toronto Gore, Dundas, Hamilton. 

Pastors:-R ev. J. Ryan, Sept., 1859, 
to April 1876; Rev. R. R. Morris, May, 
18 7 8; Rev. Terence O'Reilly, March, 
1884; Rev. E . P . Slaven, July, 1890; 
Rev. J. T. Kelly, Oct., 1892; Rev. R. T . 
Burke, April, 1900 ; Rev. Francis 
O'Reilly, Feb., 1905 ; Rev. J. J . Feeny, 
April, 1909; Rev. A. J . Savage ever 

sin~~~m Oakv!lle are attended: 
l\[Uton, Holy Rosary Church. 
Church site secured in 1879. 
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Trafalgar, St . P eter 's. Site secured In 
1837. 

Bllr·lington, St. J ohn the Ba ptist . Site 
secu red June 17, 1839; a par t in Dec., 
1832. It bas a good br ick church . 

OWE~ SOUND-Church of the Assump
tion. 

A ver y old s tone church stood where 
the conven t n ow stands, la ter used a s a 
sch ool. 

New church site secured acr oss the 
road fr om th e firs t church . 

New church buil t on Lot No. 1. 
Rectory and gardens belong to Fath er 

Gra nottler. 
A fine school a nd con ven t are on th e 

old churct. s ite ; belong to t he Sch ool 
Board. 

St. J oseph Sisters had t he school, 
1886 to 1909. Now the Not re Da m e 
Sister s have it s ince 1913. 

The Mission was a t tended early fr om 
P e netanguishene, later by th e J esuits 
fr om Gu elph . 

F a ther Blettner begins t he R egister 
J a n . 18, 185 7. 

R esiden t P astors:-R ev. V. Bardon, 
April , 18599; R ev . P . St. Aubin, 18 59 
to 186 1; R ev . P . S. Maheu t, July, 1861 , 
to July, 18 63. Since July 19, 1863 , the 
Basilla ns have had charge of Owen 
Sound, Grey, and parts of Bruce. 

Basllian Pastors :-Rev. F . X . Gran
ottler, 1863 to 1886; Rev. O'Donohue, 
to 1889; Rev. L. Brennan , to 1889; Rev. 
F . X. Granottier, to 1890; Rev. P. Ryan, 
to 1902; Rev. V. Kelly, to 1904; Rev. 
J . B. Collins, to 1907; Rev. R. T. Burke, 
to 1916 ; Rev. RoacL, from 1916. 

Rev. M. J. Ferguson, C.S.B., July 19, 
18 63 to 1864; R <!v. F . X. Granottler, C. 
S.B ., Aug. 23 , 1863, still here. 

As the various Missions were built up 
and organized they received pastors of 
th eir own of the diocesan clergy. 

At present the following Missions are 
attend ed from Owen Sound: 

Hepworth, St . Mary's Church. 
'Viarton, St. Thomas' Church. 
Cllutswot'th, St. Stanislaus' Ct.urch. 
Dorwich, St. Pa ul's Church. 
l\Ieu.ford, St. Vincent 's Church. 
T hornburg, St. Francis' Church. 
Sy<lenha.m, St. Michael's Church. 

PALUERSTON. 

Site. F eb. 18, 1909 , tor $185. 
Chapel built 1910 . Attended from 

Drayton. 
The congregation is small, but may 

grow in this lively railway centre . 

PARIS-Church of the Sacred Heart, 

This is a n old Mission ; was a t tended 
from differ en t places at various tim es, 
la ter from Dundas, and s till la ter from 
Bra n tford . 

Church ded icated 1858. 
Louis Bissey, pastor, bough t rectory. 
P astors: - Rev. P eter Schn eider; 

R ev. J. Ryan , 1853 to 1857; R ev. L . Bis
sey, 1859; R ev. W m. F itzgera ld , 18 60 ; 
R ev. N. McKee , 1862 ; Ver y R ev. E . 
Laussie, 1 864; R t. R ev. '1' . J. Dowling, 
Feb. , 188 7 ; Rev. T . Tully and R ev. P at
rick McCann , b r iefly; R ev. B. J . O'Con
nell , Sept., 1 88 7, to May, 1888; R ev. 
J. E. Cri nn on, Aug. , 19 08; R ev. Wm . 
Beck er , Dec., 1909; R ev. Geo. L . Cas
sid y si n ce. 

Many Miss ions wer e attended from 
Paris, such as Galt, Preston a nd Hespe
ler. 

T he Separ ate Sch ool is of early da te 
a nd taug ht by th e St. Joseph Sisters 
since Father Bissey's tim e, 1 858. 

F ather Dowling er ected th e spacious 
s tone r e'ctory, th e beauti ful stone church 
a nd assisted lately in completing it and 
erectin g a fine n ew school. H e also a t
tended to the e rection of the present 
Galt church while pastor of Paris. 

PEEJ, XIT.-Holy Family. 

Site obtained Nov., 1853, later added 
to in 1868, 1898 , 1901. 

Old log or frame church built In 1852. 
Laussi6 built a good brick church. 

Mostly attended from Macton , Arthur, 
later Drayton, now a lmost abandoned. 
The people have to go to Drayton. 

A rural Separate School In Its limits. 
The chu rch cost $5,200, besides labor 

and material g iven gratis. 
Very Rev. E. Laussit'i li ved here from 

1859 to 1861, and attended Macton, Ar
thur, etc. , from here. 

This old church was built by Father 
Holzer in 1850 with funds received from 
a benefactor in Styria. It was dedi
cated to St. Antony. 

PHOTON--St. Patrick's. 

Site secured , Lot 21 , Concession 3, 
March 14 , 1879; Lot No . 22 (lh-acre), 
Concession 4. Jan. 8. 1881; one acre, 
Lot 24 , Concession 3 ; part of lot 231 , 
Concession 2, 1 acre, May 12, 1894; part 
of lot 24 , Concession 3, March 28 , 1898. 

Attended from Dundalk. 
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R~I. 

Site , 1 acr e, Lot No. 6 • Concession 3 • 
securecl Nov. 13 , 1844. 

Frame or log church built so~:m after. 
School organized by the Jesutts about 

18~~-th school and church abandoned 
about 18 64. . . . t 

The last priest vtsitmg het e see ms o 
have been Father J. Jos. Schmitz. 

RIVERDALE--St. ~Iichael's Church. 

Ct.urch site secured Nov. 9, 1860 and 
Nov. 29 , 1860. Frame church butlt soon 

aft~·~s attended from Formosa, now 
trom Teeswater. . 

H ad Revs. H . Kelly and St. ;-\ubm as 
r esident priests around the 60s. 

Church dedicated Feb. 5, 1865. 
Separate School organized .. 
Priests: - Rev. J. St. Aubm, Oct. 7, 

1860 to Nov. 15, 1863; Rev. Bardon, 
Jan. •15, 186 4, to Feb. 6, 1864; R ev. St. 
Aubin again to May 21, 1865; R ev. H. 
J Kelly, Aug. 25, 1865, to Oct. 3, 1870; 
Rev. Rassaerts, Oct. 9, 1870, once; Re~. 
Schmitz, ·Oct. 30, 187_0, to Nov. 2 : 
1870· Rev. Schmitz agam, J a n . 8, 18 71 , 
R ev. 'Granottier, June 4, '1871; Rev. P. 
S. Owens, Aug. 20, 1871 , to Oct. 13, 
1872. 

Catholic Separate Schools:-Oct. 24, 
1861, 115 such schools in Upper Canada, 
witt 14 ,7:08 puptls. 

SOUTHA.l\IPTON- St. Thomas' Church. 

Si te bought May 3, '1865 and Sept. 28, 
18 ~~celved a Post Office in 1851. 

An incorporated village, 18 58. 
A town, 1904. 
Church dedi cated by Bishop Farrell. 
Attended by Father Wadel, then from 

Walkterton to the present time. 

TEESWATER--Sacred Heart Church. 

Site: Lot 316, Aug. 25, 1876 ; Lot
9
No. 

11 , Gordon Street, 1882; Lot No. "26 , 
18!~tended formerly from Formosa and 
Riverdale. 

R esident Prlests:-Father Corcoran. 
1877 to 1910; Rev. Capps in charge 
since. 

Pastor attends Riverdale, Holy Rood 
and J{iucarclln c. 

\VATERDO\VN-Chu.rch of St. F •·a.n cis. 

A small, poor stone church was er ect-
ed in 18 4 6. . d b v y 

The old cturch was dedtcate Y er 
R ev Wm. P. McDonald, V.-G.; Fathers 
O'D;.,.yer and Wm. Mcintosh, June 16 , 
1864 - (Mirror.) . d 

Attended from Dundas, Oakv_Ille an 
Hamilton; from Freel ton smce It had a 
resident priest. . k h h 

In 1914-15 a handsome bnc . c urc 
was erected on a more central stte. 

\VALKERTON-Church of the Sacred 
Heart. 

Site· Lots 62_65, Jam es Street, Feb. 
7, 187·2 ; Lot No. 117, Victoria Street, 
Oct. 8, 1889. t 

Church was h eld earl y in prlva e 
houses and public halls. 

Church buil t 1872. 
Rectory built 1874. 
Convent er ected 1879. 
Separate School organized Dec. 30, 

1 8~~;, etery is a part of the public one, 

18~t"e W. G'. and B. Railway came in 
187 2. the C.P.R. in 1906. 

W~lkerton settled in 1849 , when the 
Durham Road was opened. 

Walker came in 1850. Post Office, 
18~J~lkerton county Town in 1867. 

Incorporated 1871 as a tow ~. not hav
ing been incorporated as ':' vtlla~e.o6i~ 
had th en 995 souls; 1891 It had · ci 
In 1901 It had 2,971. In 18 58 It ha 
only 175 souls. 

189
7 

Present Town Hall built In . 
R esident Prlests:-Rev. J. K eo ugh: 

187 2 to 1877 ; Rev. P. Maddlgan, 1 881' 
R ev P L ennon , briefly; Rev. E. Laus
sie .18S7; Rev. P. McCann, 1889; Rev. 
J B O'Connell , 1892; Very Rev. Dean 
I(elly, 1908; Rev. Dr. A. C. Walter, 
1910 · Rev . P. J . Cummings smce. 

MS:ny assistants . came and went, too 
numerous to mentiOn. . t 

Rev. Reuben Haller has been assts -
ant since Jan ., 1813. 

From Walkerton are attended: 
Bran t , St. Michael 's Church. 
Chesley, st. Ann's Church; 
Southam pton , St. Tliomas Churcb. 
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AB.BELEN, P . II[., lHgr·. 

Born Aug. 8 th, 1843, at Dulken, 
Rt. e inla nd, Diocese or Munste t·; to Am
e r ica Nov. 6th, 1866 ; ordained Jan. 
29th, 1868, at St. Francis ' Seminar y, 
Mllwaukee ; Spiritual Adviser of .the 
Sister of Notre Dame, Milwaukee, siuce 

ovember, 1876; paid many visits to 
BerUn and ()[her parishes where Sisters 
have charge of schools. 

ACHABD, FLOREN'l'IN, S.J. 
Born at Ramourou ck, , 

Nov. 20, 1824; entered Oct. 19 , 1845; 
to America 18 51; ordained 18 56; at 
Fordham 1862-63; at St. Lawrence, 
N.Y.; at Guelph, Oct., 1864 , to July, 
1866; at Fort William 1878 ; at Troy, 
N.Y., 1879. Died at Troy June 17 , 1880. 

AE1."111ANS, HUBERT, C.R. 
Born Jau. 11, 1864 , in Duisburg, 

Rh!ue-Prussia. At Co llege in '\>Vaert, 
Holland; at the Gregorian Univers ity, 
Ro-me; ordained In Rome, Sept. 24, 
1887; at Adrianople, Turkey; at Berllu 
in St. J erome's Co!1ege a nd Hamburg ; 
at St. Agatha. pastor, where he built a 
fine church, a rectory a nd a sp lend id 
orphanage; in Waterloo, pastor, ass ist
ant in Berlin; pastor In Waterloo, 1915. 
(Pages 36, 184 . ) 

AIJEXANDEn, BRO., C.R. 
(Pages 206, 207 .) 

ARCHA.!'ffiAUJJI', JOHN B., S .. J . 
.A!t Guelpt. Nov .. 1864, to June , 1870. 
Died at New York, Dec. 23, 1910. Age 85. 

AROlUBAJ,n, JOHN B ., S.J. 

At Guelph Sept., 1862, to Nov., 1864. 

ARNOJ,D, REV. DR. J. A. 
A native of Switzerland. First in the 

lower Grand River ValJey; at Rainham 
Indiana. Cayuga , etc. ; at New German); 
from 1856 to May, 1860; then in Wis
co nsin for many years. 

On hi s r eturn to Europe he died at 
Buffa lo at an advanced age. (Page 62.) 

ARNOLD, JOHN. 

(Pages 92, 228.) 

ARNOLD, JOHN J . 
Born at Lisbon , On t., March 2, 1878. 

At St. Jerome's ColJege, Berlin; at t he 
Grand Seminary, Montreal; ordained 
Dec. 22, 1906, a t Montreal ; at Ayton , 
Dundas, Hamilton Cathedral ; pastor at 
Acton, now at Drayton; at Ay.ton Sept., 
1907, to June 1908; at Hamilton Cathe
dra l, 1908. to Jan. , 1909; at Acton, 
1909 to 1910 (pastor); at Drayton, pas
tor) , 1911. (Page 92.) 

BAGNASCO, J., D .D. 
A native of Ittaly; ordained July 6, 

1903 ; at Hamilton Cathedral for th e 
Italians, Jan . 22, 1901. to Dec. 21 , 1913; 
at St. Agnes (Toronto) sin ce. 

RARDOU, VINCENT PE'rER !If., D.D. 
A native or France. On leaving Dun

das he received a n address, etc., Feb. 9, 
18 59. At Owen Sound a nd M;lssions 
185 7 to 1861; at Hamilton 1861 to 
Sept .. 1868; at Brantford 1868 to 1882; 
at Cay uga 1882 to 1893. Died at Ca
yuga Sept. 30, 1893. 

BATTAGLIA, C., S.J. 
At Guelph May 24, 181 5. 

JlAUllfGAERTNER, REV. JOHN BAP
TIS1'. 

A native of Alsace. In the lower 
Gt·and River Vall ey 1850 to 18 52; at 
New Germany 1852 to 1856; in Michi
gan a fterwards , to his death, many years 
later. (Page 61.) 

BA.-\::TER, RICHARD, S.J. 
Ot·da ined Aug. 13, 18 54 ; at Port Ar

thur 1888; BJt Gu elpt. Aug. 21 , 1870 , to 
Feb. 3. 1871; at Quebec, 1900. Died at 
Montreal, May 8, 1904. 

BEf'KER, \ VUJJ,IAM, Rev. 

Born at Gruethen, Rhin e-Prussia. 
Jan . 18. 1874. At St. Jerome 's Co lJege, 
1896; in the Grand Seminary, Montreal , 
1902; ordatned at Berlin, July 9. 1905 ; 
assistant at Walkerton, 1905; adminis
trator a1: Paris , Nov .. 1908; administra
tor at OakvilJ e, 1909. Pastor of F ree l
lon and Waterdown since 1909 . 

BERBERICH, JOHN, ~IR. 
A teache r , 1872. (Page 126.) 
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BENNINGER, WIJ,LIAM, C.R. 
(Page 119 .) 

BERGMANN, JOS. REINHOLD, Rev. 

A native of Prussia, Diocese of Co
logne; ordained at Cologne July 20, 
1 8 79; at Hamilton, pastor of St. Jo
sep h's Church; assistant at Formosa, 
March, 1880, to Oct. "22, 1880; retur~ed 
to Prussia. Built up a fine n ew pansh. 
Died at Ober Styrum as pastor, about 
1906 . 

BERTOLEW, C., S.J. 
At Guelph July to Sept., 1913 . 

BillLA, JOSEPH, Rev., C.R. 

A native of Poland. Pastor of the 
Polish Chapel , Berlin, and Professor at 
St. Jerome's College, at Chicago. 

BIGl\'ET, Rev. 
Assigned to Hamilton Diocese lilt its 

erection, 1856. 

BISSEY, LOUIS, Rev. 
A native of France. Assigned to Ham

ilton Diocese at Its erection in 1 856; at 
the Cathedral July 19, 1857, to July 
26 , 1 857; at Paris and Brantford, 1857 
to 1859; returned ~o France in 1859. 

BITSCH, THEOBA"LD, Rev. 
A native of Alsace. At Formosa as 

a visitor in 1 879; went to Manitoba. 

BJ,ETTNER, WILLIA.l\1, Rev., S.J . 
Born at Neun Kirchen, Department 

of Moselle , France, April 3, 1806. At 
Guelph a nd Missions nort1., Sept., 1856, 
to the end of 1858; at Fort Will!am, 
Ont. Died at Fort William, Jan. 30, 
1882. 

BOEGEL, LEO, Rev. 
Born at St. Clement's, Ont. , Oct. 15 , 

1887. At St. J erome's College; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal; ordained 
Dec. 17, 1910, at Montreal; assistant at 
Brantford. New Germany and Walker
ton; died in Formosa, Dec. 1, 1913; bur
ied in St. Clement's, Ont . 

BONOi\fi, !If. J. F. 
Ordained Dec. 21, 1913 . At St. An

tony's, Hamilton, and the Cathedral 
Chapel for the Italians. 

BRADY, R. E. M., Dean, Very Rev., D.D. 

Born at Starnasboro, Huntington Co., 
Q., May 1 5, 1861. At St. Ther~se Col
lege; at the Grand Seminary, Montreal; 
ordained at Montreal, May 27, 1888; at 
the Hamilton Cathedral June, 1889, to 
1 890; at St. Lawrence's, Hamilton , Dec., 
1 89 1; at Brantford, Dean, since 1911. 

BREITKOPF, FRA..i.~OIS, R ev., C.R. 
Born in Ditmerau, Silesia. Prussia. 

At Rome 1855 to 1860; ordained at 
Rome, Ju~e 2, 1860; at Berlin, Canada, 
1860 to 1865; at New Germany; .at St. 
Clement's; at St. Agatha; at ChiCa~o; 
at Berlin as pastor of tbe Poles. D1ed 
in Berl!n, Oct. 1 8, 1904. Buried in St. 
Agath a. (Pages 65, 82, 83, 104. ) 

BRENNAN, WILLIA.l\f, Rev. 

Born in Walpole, Haldimand Co. Or
dained in Hamilton; at the Cathedral, 
Hamilton, July 25, 1872, to March 30, 
1873 · at Brantford witt. Father Bardou, 
1869: Professor at St. Michael's Col
lege;' went to Denver, Col. , and late;· to 
California, where he died about 196o. 

BROH!IfA..i.~N, OLEl\illNT, Rev. 

Born in Woolwich Township, New 
Germany parish, in 1875. M St. Je
rome's College, Berlin; at tbe Grand 
Seminary, Montreal; ordained Dec. 17, 
18 9 8 at Montreal ; assistant at For
mosa', Walkerton; administrator . at 
Deemerton and Macton; pastor of Mild
may, 1915; pastor of Formosa since 
Aug. 1, 1915. (Pages 171, 229.) 

BROH!IfA..i.~N. GEORGE, R ev. 
Born in New Germany, J an. 15 , 1849. 

At ~- Jerome's College; at the Grand 
Seminary Montreal ; ordained July 8, 
1887; p~stor of St. J oseph's Chur ch , 
Hamilton; assistant at Formosa; pastor 
of Deemerton and Mlldmay; at Formosa 
as assistant· at Mild may as pastor; pas
tor a:t For.,;osa, of St. Clement's. Died 
In Berlin, Dec. 4, 19 0 2. Buried In St. 
Clement's. (Page 86.) 

BUCKLY, L., C.S.B. 

At Owen Sound Sept., 1890, to 1902. 

BURKE, R. T., Rev., C.S.B. 

Born at Dundas, Ont., Feb. 16 , 1 859. 
At St. Michael's College, Toronto ; at 
Assumption College, Sandwich; ordain
ed In Dundas. Aug. 28, 1886; a~ Arthur, 
assistant; pastor at Paris, Galt, Macton , 
Oakville; became a Basil ian in 1900; at 
St. Michael's College; pastor at Owen 
Sound since 1907; Administrator at St. 
Basil's, Brantford, 1 916. (Pages 166, 
177.) 

OADOT, JOS. CLOVIS, Rev., S.J. 

Born at St. Felix de Valois, JolieUe 
Co., Q., July 30 , 1860. Ordained July 
29, 1894; at St. Mary's College, 1898 to 
1900; assistant In M.mtreal , 1900 to 
1903 · Fort William; at Steelton, Ont., 
1903 'to 1904; Garden River; since with 
tl.e Indians at Cape Croker, Ont. 
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CAllfPION, JAJ\fES, 
A native of Kildare Diocese, Ireland. 

To Canada in 1 826. Ordaiued at Glen
garry in 1827; military chaplain a t Nia
gara and pastor at Niagara, Dundas; 
missionary to Guelph and West as far 
as St, Thomas, etc., from 1827 to 1830; 
at Kmgston 1831 to 1832; returned to 
Ireland in 1832, buot came back; at Pres
cott in 1833 to 1837; went to the State 
of New York. Died at Lewiston , N.Y., 
in Dec., 1842. (Page 96.) 

CA.l>PS, ALBERT A., Rev. 
Born March 4, 1874, near Darlington

Durham Cou nty, England. To Canada 
in 1891; at the Model School, Hamilton, 
Ont.; taught in Hamilton, Renft•ew and 
Manitoulin Island, 18!T9 to 1901; at St. 
Jerome's Coll ege, 1904 to 190G; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal; ordained 
June 29, 1909; assistant at Brantrord; 
pastor at Teeswater since Feb., 1910. 

CARAYON, AUGUSTINE. 
A native of France. At Hamilton 

Feb. 3, 1851, to March 25, 1859; pastor 
of Brantford 1859 to 1868; then here
turned to France. Died in France about 
] 870. 

C.'\RBERY, .JAl\fES JOS., Right Rev., 
O.P. 

Born in Meath Co., Ireland, in 1822. 
Novice of O.P. in Viterbo, Italy; solemn 
vows in 1 842; returned to It·eland in 
1849; Prior of St. Clemente. Rome; con
secrated Bishop of Hamilton in Rome, 
Nov. 11, 1883. Died Dec. 19, 1887, in 
Cork, Ireland. Buried in the Dominican 
vault at Limerick, Ireland. (Pages 8 
and 10.) 

OARR.E, EUGENE X., S .• J . 
Ordained Sept. 9, 1883. At Quebec. 

1895; at Hamilton Cathedral. 1888; at 
Guelph, March, 1909, to June, 1909. 
Died at Guelph, Nov. 16 , 1909, age 60 
years. 

OARROLJ,, JOHN, Re\•. 
Born June 30, 1798, at Maryborough, 

Queen's Co., Ireland, Kildare Diocese . 
Ordained at Halifax, June 29, 1820; at 
Halifax 7 years; at St. John's, 5 years; 
a:t Charlottetown , P.E.I., till Aug., 1 832; 
at Toronto in 1832. Vicar-General in 
Toronto; co-Administrator with Hay, of 
Toronto Diocese; pastor of Niagara. 
1842 to 1850, or 1846 to 1849. Retired 
to his farm in 1859. Went West. Died 
in Chicago in 1891, 91 years of age, and 
then the oldest priest in the Un ited 
States. 

CASSIDY, GEORGE J,. 
Born at St. Antoine Abbey, Quebec, 

Valleyfield Diocese, 1882. Studied at 

Valleyfield, Holy Cross College; studied 
at Montreal Seminary (Grand) ; ordain
ed Oct. 11, 190 8, in Hamilton; at Cathe
dral 9 mont hs assistant; at Dundas, Ad
ministrator 6 months; at Paris since 
Jan., 1910. 

CASSIDY, JOHN, Rev. 
Of Ball y Shannon, Donegal Co., Ire

la nd. Studied at Glengarry. Ordained 
in Kingston in 1831J.· at Niagara, at St. 
Catharines, 1832 to 837, to 1844 · mis
s ionary north to Dundas, Guelph: etc., 
1832 to 18 33. Bought a l.ouse (rec
tory) in Gu el-p h , Jan . 28, 1833, but soon 
after ceased going to Guelph. R e turned 
to Ireland in 1844. 

Some time in 1833 a Guelph gentle
man wrote to t h e Bishop that Father 
Cassidy would not have any f urther ser
vice for Guelph. 

There was a Rev. John Cassidy at 
Ham il ton from Dec., 1 858, to Feb. 13, 
1859; another man. (Page 96.) 

CAVENG or CAVEXZ, LUCAS, Rev., 
S.J. 

nom at Tavelsch, Chur, Switzerland 
March or Aug. 25, 1806 . Enter ed th~ 
S.J.S. Oct. 5, 1830; solemn profession, 
Feb. 2, 1844; to St. Agatha June, 1847 · 
at Bu ffalo 1851; organized St. Mict.ael'~ 
and St. Ann's parish there. Died of con
sum pt ion in Buffalo, Jan. 27, 1862. 
(Pages 19, segg., 57, 78, 98.) 

CASSL.'Il, PA'.rJtiCK J., Rev. 
Ordained by Bishop Cr innon, June 6, 

18GS, in Hamilton; at Walkerton; at 
Mt. Forest, assistan t, Aug. 1 8, 1847, to 
June 25, 1880; at Mt. Forest, pastor, 
Jan. 28, 188G, to Oct. 9, 1892; at Dun
dalk as assistant July, 1880, to Sept., 
1895. Died at Dundalk Sept. 19, 1895 . 

OHAJ,A::\'DARD, P., O.S.B. 
At Owen Sound, 187 0 to 1872. 

CHARDON DU R.A..i.~QUET, S.J. 
Born. in Clermont-Ferrand, Pul-le

Dome. France, Jan. 20, 1813; entered 
Oct. 9, 1838; ordained March 6, 1841· 
on Manitoulin Island, 1848, at Walpol~ 
Island, 1847. At Guelph, 1853; at 
Fort William in 1853. Died at Wick
wemikong, Dec. 19 , 1900. 

CHARJ<JST, A!11ABILIS. 
Born at Ste. Anne de Ia Parade, Q., 

May 8, 1807. Ordained at Glengarry, 
June 4, 1837; at Sandwich from 1837; 
at Penetanguishene and Missions in 
i~~t Returned to Three Rivers, Que., 
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CHERRIER, LEO E., Rev., O.S.B. 
Born in 1834 at Dundas. Studied at 

St. Michael's College a~d th_e Grand 
Seminary, Montreal; orda;med m T~ron
to 1 863· at St. Michaels College, as
si~tant at Owen Sound, 1870 -to 1 876; at 
.Jaledon ia, London, Port Lambton. 
Chaplain at the Dundas House of Provi
dence for the last 6 or 7 years. 

OREVE or SHAVE, OL., R ev. 
At Caledonia, etc., 1863; at FoMDosa, 

Deemerton, in Oct. and Nov., 1864. 

CHO:-o'E, JOHN PETER, S.J. 
Born Secoure, Department of Mos~lle, 

Aug. 4. 1808. Entered 1838; ordamed 
Sept. 22, 1832; to Diocese 1843; at 
Sandwich 1 8 43 to 1846; at Pe';letang 
1846; at Manitoulin Island a nd Mtsst~ns 
of Grey, etc., after Father Proulx. Dted 
Dec. 14, 1878. 

CLARENDON, OLIVER, Rev., Ex-C.R. 
Born Nov. 4, 18 82, in Indiana, U .S., 

at St. Mary's College, Ky. Entered the 
C.R. Sept. 21, 1904; vows March 25, 
1909; ordained at Rome, July 7, 1909,; 
at St. Mary's. Ky., 1909; at St. J~rome s 
College, Berlin, 1910, and partsh; to 
Arkansas, 1911; at Hot Spnngs, Ark., 
1916. 

CLEARY, GEORGE J., Rev. 
Born in Hamilton , Out., April 6 , 

1872. At St. Jerome's College, Berlin, 
1 91' at tte Grand Seminary, Mont
real '1895 · ordained June 24, 1898 ; at 
St. Peter's' Cathedral, London, as~istant 
1898 to 1899; at Dundas , asststa~t, 
Sept., 1899, to 1900; at St. Basil s, 
Branlford, Jan. , 1900; at Dundalk, as
sistant, Aug., 1901; at Paris, assistant, 
June , 1903; at Dunnville, pastor, June, 
1904; at Caledonia since June, 1904. 

CLEARY, J\1ICHAEI• J OS. 
A native of Tipperary, Ire land. Came 

to Hamilton with Father John Corcoran, 
Ordained in Hamilton in Ju ly, 1876; at 
the Cathedral, assistant, J_u ly, 1876, to 
July, 1877; at Caledoma, assistant, 
July, 1877 -to July, 1878; at Cayuga, 
Jan .. 1879, to May, 1882; at St. P~t
ri ck's, Hami lton, rector. Was wtth 
Bishop Crinnon in F lorida at the latter 's 
death. Returned to Ireland soon after 
Bishop Carbary's arrival. Died in Ire
land about 1905. 

CLOHECY, TIIOMAS J. 
At College, 1904 to 1907; at Semin

ary, the Grand, Montreal ; ordamed 
June 8 1911' at St. Patr ick's , Hamil
to n, 19'11 to Dec., 1901; at St. Basil's, 
Br antford, 1912; at Dundalk, 1914. 

COFFEE, JOHN C., S.J. 
Ordained Aug. 15, 1 897. Loyola Col

lege 1900 to 1904; at Guelph, Aug., 195 , 
to Nov., 1908; at St. Ignace Ch urch, 
Winnipeg, 1916. Died at Montreal. 

COJ-LINS, J . B ., Rev., C.S.B. 
Ordained June 26, 1888 . At Owen 

Sound, Superior, 1904 to 1907. 

CONILLEAU, JOHN, S.J. 
At Guelph Feb. 18, 1870. 

CONNOLLY, JNO. J., S.J. 
Ordained Sept. 11 , 1881; Montreal, 

1888; at Port Arthur 1895; at Guelph 
Aug., 1 883, to Dec. , 1909; Immaculate 
Conception, Quebec, 1904. Died at Sault 
Ste. Marie, Ont., Nov. 16, 1911. 

COXNOLLY, PETER, R ev. 
Born in the Diocese of Clogll.es, Mona

ghan Co., Ireland. At Charleston, S.C.; 
Boston, Mass.; New York, Kingston; 
came to Hamilton from Boston, Mass., 
1843; at Dundas 1943, May 23. 1843, to 
Oct. 23, 1844. Left the coun try again 
in 1844. 

CO~'\VAY, PA'rRIOJ{, Rev. 
A nephew of Dean Grattan, of St. 

Catharines. Ordained at St. Catharines 
July 11 , 1855; came from Ireland in 
1833; at St. Catharines 1 855 to 1866; 
attended Dunnville, Thorold, etc., from 
St. Catbarines; at St. Paul's, ToroJltO, 
just before Bishop Mahoney; at Streets
ville 18 59 (Lynch); at Pickering 1868. 

COOPER, E . F. 
At St. Patrick's, April , 1903, to Jan., 

1905; at Elizabeth, N.J., 1916 . 

CORCORILV, JOliN, Rev. 
Born in 1862 in Tippernry. Studied at 

St. Patrick's Coll ege, Thurlee. Ordained 
by Bishop Croke, of Cashel, Nov. 14, 
1875 · at Teeswater 1877 to 1910; re
turn~d to Ireland in 1910. Died in Ire
land 1915. 

COSGROVE, PHJLIP, Rev. 
Born in Ireland. 1850. In the Serra 

Leone Missions, Africa, 5 years; in Trin
idad Island; at E lora and Fergus Ju ly 
31, 1887; resigned and re.turned to Ir~ 
land Sept. 11, 1911. Dted in Dublm 
with tis brother, a Canon, Nov. 18, 
1915. Assistant at St. Patrick's, Ham
ilton, Dec., 1885, to July, 1 887. 

COTE, LOUIS, S.J . 
Ordained Sept. 25, 1877. At Guelph 

Oct., 1909, to Ju ly, 1913; at Sault-au
Recollet, 1916. 
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COTY or COTE, JOHN, R ev. 
Born in Oakville, July 6, 1863. At 

St. Michael 's Co llege, Toronto; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal; ordained 
Dec. 22, 1888; assistant at St. Patrick's, 
Hamilton, Aug. 16, 1899; pastor of St. 
Patrick's, Hamilton , to March, 1914. 
Died March 6, 1914 , at St. Joseph's Hos
pital, Hamil ton. 

COU'L'LEE, M. J. AR'£HUU. 
Born Aux CMres, Soulanges o., Q., 

May 27, 1863. Ordained at Ottawa, 
June 15, 1889; curate at Walkerton, 
Feb. 8, 1903 , to Aug., 1903; since at 
Mount Hope, Wis. (1908) . 

CRAVE~, JOJIN J., Dean. 
Born at Cayuga, Ont .. Sept. 22, 1856. 

Ordained June 29, 1880; at the Cathe
dral , Hamilton, July 30, 1 886; at St. 
Patrick's, Dec. , 1885, to 1 899; at Galt 
1899 to 1914; at St. Patrick's, Hamil
ton, April, 1914. (Pages 166, 167.) 

CREVIER, JOS., Rev. 
Born 1786. ' Ordained 1816; at Sand

wich, vicar , 1816 to 1825; at Sandwich, 
pastor , 1825 to 1832; at Penetang, etc., 
with Bishop MacDonell in 1830. 

CRIN.SON, P. F., Rt. Rev. 
Bishop of Hamilton. (Pages 7 and 

8.) 

CRINNON or CRD'ION, J. E . 
A native of Ireland. Ordained June 

30, 1881. At Brantforcl, assistant, 
March 28, 1 884, to Sept., 1886; at 
Dunnville Sept., 1886, to June, 1903; at 
Paris, Aug. 23, 1903, to Aug. 23, 1908. 
Died at Paris Nov. 6, 1908; buried in 
the Paris Cemetery. 

CROF'l'O~, JOS. F., Rev. 
Born in Hamilton. Ont. At St. Mary's 

High School; at St. J erome's College, 
Berlin; ordained in Hamilton Dec. 23, 
1900; at Hamilton Cattedral to May, 
1901; at Hespeler, pastor, in March, 
1906, to ov., 1908; in Chicago. 

CROWLEY, :U. E. 
Briefly at the Cathedral in 1910. 

CULLEN or CID-LIN, JOHN, Rev. 
Born at Dunclock, Ireland, in 1804. 

At Niagara, Dundas and Guelph, 1826 
to 1833; built a church in Gue lph, 
1833; at Penetang, 1831 , on a mission
ary tr.ip, St. Thomas; at Byton, 1833 to 
1835 ; at St. Catbarines about 1840; 
returnee! to Ireland in 1844. (Page 96.) 

A J ohn Cull en is pastor of Guelph, 
1850 to 1852, and missionar y nor thward 
as fa r as Mo unt Forest, appears on Reg-

isters of Hamilton, Dundas, Caledonia, 
etc., up to 1864. 

Retired to bis farm in Peel Township. 
Later came to Dundas, where be died 
Feb. 10 , 1882; is buried on the lawn 
of t he House of Providence. 

This man seems to be identical with 
the missionary of Niagara mentioned 
above. 

Preached a sermon on the Immacu
late Conception in an Anglican church 
at Alma. His mind seems to have then 
been somewhat deranged through an ac
cident. He late r became very devout 
and thoroughly Catholic. He was a fine 
man and a capital preacher, ancl tte 
Protestants tried bard to get him, but 
in vain. He had one railing. 

CULLINAN, E])i\IUND. 
Born near Deer Park, Ireland, in 

1813. Ordained May 19, 1830; to Can
ada in June, 1 8 48; at Indiana, Cayuga, 
etc., 1849. 

Ui\ThllNGS, P. J., Re'' · 
Born in Dundas , Feb. 19 , 1867. At 

St. J erom e's College, Berlin, 1893; at 
the Grand Seminary, Montrea l, 1895; 
ordained at Montreal, Dec. 17, 1898; at 

~:t'~~~[0d~ ;;~~;; J~~199,j, ~~~·o.1910; at 

CUSHING, JOJIN B., Rev. C.S.B. 
At Owen Sound, 1863 to 1864. 

])A~TZER, CHARLES, Rev. C.R. 
Born at New Hamburg, Ont., Nov. 7, 

1886. At St. J erome's College. Berlin, 
Sept., 1901; at Chicago C.R. Novitiate, 
Sept., 1906; at Rome, 1911; ordained 
at Rome Dec., 1913; at Berlin, St. Je
rome's College, 1914. (Page 133.) 

])E CHAUBON~'EL AmiAND FRAN
COIS l\IAU,JE, Rt. Rev. , S.S., ]),]), 

Born Dec. 1, 1802, at Monistrol-Sur
Loire. Studied at Montbrison, Annonay 
and St. Sulpice; ordained in 1825 ; 
joined the Sulpicians soon after at 
Lyons, 1826 to 1834; Versailles, 1836; 
Bor~eaux, 1838; to Mo11.treal, 1839; 
Baltimore; Montreal. 1842; Preconized 
Bishop May 15, 1851; consecrated May 
26, 1850, Bishop of Toronto; resigned 
April 26, 1860. Became a Capuchin at 
Lyons, France. Died in l!'rance, March 
25, 1891. (Page 7.) 

Dl!;JILER, HOBERT, C.R., P h.n ., n .n. 
Born in Erbsville. At St. Jerome's, 

1904 to 1908; entered C.R., 1908; at 
Rome, 1916; or dained at Rome Dec. 19 , 
1913; at St. Jerome's College, July, 
1916. (Page 125.) 
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DEJ,ABAYS, JOS., S.J. 
At Guelph Aug., 1867, to Aug., 18~0; 

again Aug., 1875, to July, 1876. Dted 
at Woodstock , July 11, 1898 , age 77. 

DEMPSEY, LAWRENCE. 
From Queen's Co., Irela nd . Born 

1828. Studied in Montreal and Gle~
garry, was ordained at Glen~arry m 
1831. At St. Thomas, attendmg Lon· 
don, Adelaide, God erich , to. St~atford, 
1833 ; at Penetanguishene. Dted tn Oct., 
1833. 

DER)IODY, ~I. PATRICK, R ev. 
Born Dec. 9, 1891, at Hamilton , Ont. 

At St. J erome's College, B erlin ; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal , 1 year; at 
St. Augustine's Seminary, Toronto , 2 
vears· ordained May 29, 1915 , in To
ronto; assistan t at St. Joseph's and St. 
Ann's, Hamilton, since . 

DEVLIN, 0. B., S.J. 
Ordained Sept. 8. 1886. At Guelph in 

1851, again in 189 2. 1899, 1901. Died 
at San Francisco. Cal. , June 4, 1915. 

DAGOBSlil, 1\f. A. 
Born at Pottsville, Pa., Aug. 10 , 1891. 

Seminary, De troit (Polist.), St. Jerome's 
Co llege; ordained June 29, 1915; t~~
porarily at Formosa; at St. Bast! s, 
Brantford , s ince July, 1915 . 

DOHERTY, J. P., Rev . . 
At H amilton July 13, 1877; at Ar

thur July 28, 1877, to Sept. 30, 1878; 
at Caledonia 1 878 to 1882; at Arthur 
May, 1882 , to May 23, 1815; _:esigned 
a nd r eturned to Ireland in 181o. 

DONNELLY, JOHN J., Rev. 
Born Nov. 1 , 1862 , at Pikeston, Bruce 

Co. , Ont. At St. J erome's College, Ber
lin ,1884 to 1887; at Montreal Semin· 
ary, 1888 to 1889; at Sandwich Col
lege, 1889 to 1890; ordained May 31, 
1890; at Arthur, assistant, June, 1890; 
at St. Patrick's, Hamilton, assistant, 
August 1891 ; ill at home to Jan ., 1892; 
at Hamilton Cathedral , April, 1892; to 
Colorado in April, 18 9 2; pastor in Col
orado in various places; pastor of St. 
Francis de Sa les, Denver, since April, 
1903. 

DONOHOE, PETER, Rev., C.S.B. 
First novice of Father Frachon as 

Novice Master; at Owen Sound and Mis· 
sions; at St. Michael 's College; at St. 
Basil's, Toronto, two years, 1889 to 
1891. 

DONOVAN, PATRJOK J. 
Born at Hamilton, Ont. , Feb. 22, 

1870. At St. Jerome's College, Berlin, 

1892 to 1895 · at the Grand Seminary, 
Montreal, 1895 to 1898; ordained June 
21, 1898; at St. Mary's, Brantford, 
1898; at th e Cathedral , 1899 to 1902; 
at St. Joseph 's, Hamilton, 1902 to 1903; 
at Dunnville, 1904 t o 1906; at Dunn
ville s ince 1907. Inspector of Separate 
School s while at Hamilton. 

DORSCHEL, JOS. 
(Pa.ge 47 . ) 

DOWLING, THOMAS JOSEPH, Rt. 
R e\1., D.D. 

Bishop of Hamilton. 
Born at Sbannagh Golden, Limer ick, 

Ireland, Feb. 28, 1840. At St. Michael's 
College, To ron to ; at tl.e Grand Semin· 
ary, Montreal; ordained Aug. 7, 1864, 
with Father Schmitz , at Hamilton; pas
tor of Paris, Galt, Hespeler , etc., 1864 to 
1887 · consecrated Bishop of Peterboro 
May '1 , 1887; transferred to Hamilton 
See, Jan. 11 , 1889. 

During his long term as pastor of 
Paris he built up t h e r ather small par
ish a nd made it a model one, while at 
the same time attending to various dis
tan t missions, endearing himself ever y
where by his pie ty, zeal and eloquence, 
as be did later as Bishop of Peterboro 
and of Hamilton. (Pages 8, 12, 167 , 
219.) 

DOYLE , F. " ' ·• S.J. 
Ordained June 30, 1901. At Guelph 

si nce Sept., 1912. 

DOYLE, THOi\IAS P. 
Born Feb. 25, 1888, at Hamilton. At 

St. Michael 's College 1903 to 1910 ; at 
Grand Seminary, Montreal , 1910 to 
1913; ordained Dec. 20 , 1913; at St. 
Patrick 's , 1914; at Acton , Aug. , 1915. 

DOYLE, Ei\Ii\ffiT E. 
Born at Caledonia. Studied at Ber

lin 189 0 to 1897; Grand Seminary, 
Montreal; ordained Dec. 18 , 1897; at 
St. Patrick's, Hamilton, Jul y, 1899 , to 
June, 1901; Freel ton, 1901 to 1908; 
Cayuga, July, 1908 to 1914; Galt since 
May, 1914. (Pages 166 and 167 .) 

DRmli\lOND, LOillS, S.J. 
Ordained Sept. 23, 188 3. At Guelph 

in J an., 1909 ; again Aug. , 1913; in Ed· 
manton. 

DUllE, C., Re\1. 
At Artt.ur, assistant, April 18, 1892 , 

to Oct. 2, 1897; at Macton , pastor, 
March 20, 1901 , to Oct. 22, 1901; at 
Somersworth, N.H., 1910 . (Page 171.) 

DU!IfORTIER, Re\1,, S.J. 
At Guelph A u g. 12, 1856. to July 22, 

1862; Missionary north as far as Mount 
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Forest; at Chatham and Missions, 186 2 
to 1870; at Guelph, Hespele r a nd Rock
wood , 187 0 to 1895. Died at Guelph, 
March 8, 1895, aged 77. (Pages 157, 
158.) 

EBXER, RUPERT, R ev., S.J. 
Born March 1'1, 1816, at Hall Tyrol , 

Austria. Enter ed the S .. T.S. Aug. 25, 
1835, in Austria-Hungary; solemn vows 
A u g. 1 5, 1857; at St. Agatha, 1848 to 
June 16, 1856. Died at Linz, Austria, 
Sept. 10, 1889. ( P ages 21, 98.) 

EITEL, HERi\IA.!VN', R ev. 
Born at Wiebelsbacb, Bavaria. At 

the Gymnasium of Lobr au-Main, 1882 
to 1885; at Wurzburg Gym nasium, 1885 
to 1890; at Wurzburg University , 189 0 
to 1894; at Wurzburg Seminary, 1892 
to 1894; ordained Aug. 1 , 1894 ; assist
ant, Administrator a nd pastor at vari
ous places. At New York, St. Joseph's 
Church, assistant 1911 to 1914; at New 
Germany Since. (Pages 69 a nd 70 .) 

ELENA, LOillS, Very Re\1., O.U., V.-G. 
Born Sept. 12, 1811, in Tyrol. Stud

ied law in Padna, where t.e secured his 
LL.D. Ordained at Rome July 22, 18 65 ; 
at St. Agatha Coll ege, Oct. 1, 1865; at 
Berlin, 1865 to 1870; at New Germany , 
St. Clement's; at St. Mary's, Ky., 1871 
to 1873; at Hamilton, 1873; at For
mosa Sept., 1874 , to 1890; at Carlsruhe 
Dec. 25, 1891, to June 11, 1892. R e tired 
at Berlin and New Germany, 1892. Died 
at Berlin April 26 , 1899. Burled at For-

. mosa. (Pages 30 , 83, 87.) 

ENGJ,ERT, JOSEPH. 
Born in Mildmay, June 21, 1 79. At 

St. J erome's College, Berlin, 1893 ; at 
the Grand Seminary. Montreal , 1899; 
ordained at Berlin, July 25, 1902; as
s istant at Mild may, Aug., 1902; assist
ant at Galt, Feb., 1903; assistant at 
Brantford, March 1, 1906; assistant at 
Dunnville, administrator, 1906; assist
ant at St. Ann's, Hamilton , pastor since 
1907. 

FAi\IY, I. P., C.S.R. 
Owen Sound , Feb., 1864, to May 29, 

1870. 
FARRELL, ,JOHN; Rt, Rev. 

First Bishop of Hamil ton. 
Born at Armagh , Ireland, June 2, 

1819. Pastor at Peterborough , Ont.; 
consecrated at Kingston, May 11, 1856; 
came to Hamilton on May 24,. 1856; 
died Sept. 26, 1873. 

This excellent Bishop's entr ies in the 
Registers of Hamilton appear a lmost 
as frequently as those of his priests. 
Also in the Missions be appears where
ever he visited and took his st.are in the 
Confessional , like any priest. (Pages 
7 and 8.) 

FEEJ\"Y, JOHN J. 
Bor n Dec. 27, 1855, at Windsor, Ont. 

At St. Michael's, 1873; at t he Grand 
Seminary, Montr eal, 1877; ordained at 
Hamilton, June 29, 1880; assistan t a t 
Dundas, 188 1; assistan t at Arthur, 
April , 1885, to J a n. 15, 1886 ; pas tor of 
Priceville , etc., Feb. , 1886, to June, 
1890; assistant at Brantford; pastor at 
Oakville Jlll Y 28, 19 08, to April, 1909; 
pastor at Acton March , 189 8, to June, 
1908; pastor at Dundas July 1 , 1909. 

PEHRE.."\'RACH, JOJLV, Ue\1., C.R., 
. Ph.D., D.D. 

Born in New Germ a ny, F eb. 1857. At 
St. Jerome's Coll ege , Berlin, 1869 to 
1876; at Rome 1876 to 1884; at St. 
Ma ry's, professor a nd president, 1884 to 
1901; at St. J e rome's College, president, 
1 90 1 to 1905; at St. Sta nislaus Co llege, 
Chi cago, 1905 to 1912; at St. Agatha, 
pastor, si nce Sept., 1912. (Page 28.) 

FE~NESSY, DAVID, Uev., C.R. 
Born Nov. 1, 1841, in Ireland. Studied 

in Gue lph Grammar School , St. Mich
ael ' s College, t he Grand Seminary, 
Montreal. Ordained a t St. Agatha, 
April 25. 18 67; at St. J erome's College 
in St. Agatha a nd Berlin , 18 65 to 1868; 
at Rom e 18 68 to 187 2; a t St. Mary's 
Coll ege, K y., 1872 to 1892; at Ch icago, 
III.; at Berlin , at Rome. 1911; at St. 
Mary 's Coll ege, 1911 to 1913 . Died Oct. 
22 , 1913 , in St. Louis, Mo. Buried in 
St. Mary's Co llege Cemetery. (Page 27.) 

FERGUS, STEPHEN. 
Came from tbe Diocese of Tuam in 

1842. At Brantford Feb. 1844, and In
diana, etc. Facul ties withdra.wn June 
16, 1844. 

FERGUSON, THOll:lAS L. 
A native Canadian, born 1889. At St. 

Michael's College, Toronto; ordained 
Jan. 4 , 1904, by the Bishop of Valley
field; F'reelton . Nov., 1903 , to July, 
1909; Marl<dale , 1009 to 1915; pastor 
of Ayton, 1915. 

FLAHAVAN, JAi\IES JOSEPH. 
At St. Jerome's, 1903 to 1906; or

dained .Dec. 23, 1911. St. Patrick's, 
Hamilton. 1912 to 1915; Markdale, 
1915 to 1916 . 

FINNEGAN, J . H., S.J. 
At Guelph June, 1890 , to March, 

1891. 
FlSCHER, A.c"\'TONY J., R ev., C.R. 

Born nea r Chepstow, Ont., March 19. 
1874. At St. Jerome's College, 1899 ·to 
1895; at Rome, Sept. , 1895; at Berlin, 
July, 1901; ordained at Berlin Oct. 6, 
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1901; at Ber lin Coll ege a n d p a r ish to 
1913 ; pastor of Wat erloo, 1914 ; pastor 
of Ber lin , 1 91 5 . (P a ges 1 21 , 1 8 4.) 

F I SCHER, JOSEPH, 1\ffi. 
A teache r . (Pa ge 126 . ) 

F ITZGEUALD, WILLIAM , U e\f, 
Visited D u n n.., ill e a nd Oa kV'ille in 

18 58 to 1 85 9; a t P a ris, Oct . 3, 1 85 9 ·to 
June 1 7 , 1 8 60 ; first r esiden t pastor of 
Caledonia , 1 850 to 1858 . 

FLECK , '.rHEOD OR E, S.J. 
At Gu elph 1 878 to 18 85. Died at 

Me tz Oct. 30 , 189 7 , a ge 70 . 

FOE HS TE U, STEPHEN, R e\f. Archdea
con. 

Born Dec. 23 , 1 8 49 , at Grue ten , Dus
seldorf, P r uss ia. High Sch ool of Meth
mann 1864 to 1 866; Gymnasium at 
Neus; 1 8 66 to 1869 ; Un iver sity of 
Bonn' 1 869 to 1872 ; Sem in a r y of Co
logne', 1 87 2 to 1 873; orda ined A ug. 24 , 
1 873, at Cologne ; to Cana da June 1 , 
1 874· assistan t at Formosa, 1 874 , to 
July,' 1 87 7 ; pastor of St. J oseph's 
Church , Hamilton, June, 18 78; p astor 
of New Germ a ny, June, 1 87 8. (Pa ges 
68, 71. ) 

FOEUTSOH, GEOUGE, U e\f. S.J. 

Born A ug. 8, 1810 , in Sesslach , Upper 
F ra n conia ; en ter ed th e S .J .S. May 2, 
1 8 47 a t New York , fo r th e Can ad ia n 
Misslons; made VOWS Aug. 1 5, 1 861; a t 
Guelph. Died at Fordham, N.Y., Dec. 
22 , 1 869. 

FOX, JOHN, Ue\f. 
Of Cookstown, Diocese of Derry and 

County Tyrone , Ireland. Ordained at 
Glengarry, Oct . 23, 1 836 ; at Dundas , 
18 39 to 1 8 40 ; at H a milton, 1840 . Died 
at Dundas, Oct ., 1 8 40. 

FOX, 1\IARTL~, S.J. 
Born a t Form 011a , Ont. Ordained 

July 29 , 1894; a t Ch eps tow during ab
sence of Father Zettler at various tim es. 

FRAOHON, FRANCIS XAVIER, Uev., 
o.s.B. 

Born at St. Bonne t-le-Frow, Haut 
Loire, France. Ordaine dDec. 21. 1860, 
at Valen ce, Fra nce ; to Toronto May 24 , 
1866; at St. Basil' s Church and St. 
Michael's College, Toronto; at Owen 
Sound. Gold en Jubilee Dec. 21, 1910. 
Died at St . Michael's Hospital , Toronto, 
April 12 , 1916 , at the age of 81 years, 
at the time the oldest priest of the dio
cese and the Province. 

FRI TSCH, B E U NARD, U e\f., S.J. 
Born F e b. 1 5, 1 81 2 , at Anb erg, Ba 

varia . E n ter ed the S.J .S. Oct . 1 , 1 8 40 , 
in Germany; sole mn vows , F eb. 2, 185 1; 
a t St. Agath a July 3 , 1 8 47 , with F a tb er 
Caven'g , J une 1 8 47 . (P ages 1 9 segg . 57, 
7 8.) 

FRUZZD.'I, J OSEPH, Rev., S.J. 
Born April 13, 1 81 6, a t Brig, Va:lais , 

S witzerl a n d . En tered th e S.J .S . Nov. 4 ., 
1 833, in Ge rm a ny ; solemn vows, Dec. 8 , 
1 8 40 ; a t St. Agatha . Aug. 11 , 1 85 0; a t 
Guelph on Miss ions north , Feb. 22 , 
1 852 . Died a t Buffalo, N.Y., May 22, 
1 88 0. 

FUNOKEN, EUGEJ\'E, Ver y U e\f., Sui>· 
O.R. 

Born at Vilan ckun , Pru ssian (Rt. en
ish) Nov. 28 , 1 8 31. Stu died at Ster elen, 
Co logn e and Kal ten-Kirch e n; at Rome 
A u g ., 1 85 2, to 1867; ordain ed at Rome, 
J u ly 6, 185 7; in St. Agatha from Aug. 
1 5, 1 857 , to Ju ly 1 8, 1 888. Died July 
1 8, 1 888. Buried in St. Aga tha. (Pages 
26 , e tc .. 4 5.) 

FUNOKEN, LOllS, Ver y Uev., C.R., 
Sup. 

B orn Oct . 5, 1833, in w a u cku m, 
R hine-Prussia. Stu died at Secula r Col
lege, Rocr mon d , Holl a n d ; was dru ggist 
and desired to study medicine, bu t ty
p hoid fev er re nd er ed him a lmost dea f. 
E n ter ed the R oe rm ond Semina r y; was 
ordained a t R oer mond June 1 5 , 1862; 
t h en to th e Sapienza, Rome , wh ere he 
gained h is D .D.; vows Oct. 9 , 1 865; at 
s t. Agath a Oct., 1 8 6 5, wh en h e began 
to found St. J erom e 's College. This h e 
bega n in St. Agath a, J a n ., 1 865, moved 
It to Berlin in November , 1866 , a nd as
sumed ct.a rge of th e Berlin church; di
r ected both till 1 898 . Died a t Roer
mond , Holland, J a n . 30 , 1890 . (Pa ges 
28 , 107, etc.) 

GAGNIEUU, ALEXANDER A., S.J. 
Born at St. Catharines , Jan. 22, 1 863 . 

E n tered July 30, 1 88 7 ; orda ined June 
30, 1 901; a t Guelph Sept. , 1915 to 1916 . 

GEHL, JOHN, Very Uev., Dean. 
Born in New Germany, Nov . 8 , 18 56. 

A t St. J erom e 's College ; at the Grand 
Seminary , Mont r eal ; ta ught at St. J e
r om e's , 1 87 8 ; ordained at New Ger
m a ny, Sept. 7 , 1879; a t St. Agatha, 
Sept. 11, 1 879 , to Jan. , 1 881, as substi
tute during Fath er Funcken's absence 
a t Rome ; at St. Clement's J a n. 1 , 1 881, 
to Sept. 14 , 1897; at Formosa Sept. 14, 
18 97 , to his deatb . He died suddenly 
at Dray ton , June 26 , 1915 , and was bur
ied in Formosa. (Pages 84 , 85, 206, 
207 . ) 
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GEIDJ, W ILLIA...'I\1 C. 
Born in New Germany, Dec. 7, 1 873 . 

At St. J erom e's College , 1 89 1 t o 1 89 5 ; 
at the Grand Seminary , Mon t r eal , 1 89 5 
to 1 898 ; o rdained Dec. 1 7, 1898, at 
Mon t r eal ; assistant at Ga lt J a n ., 1 899, 
to A ug. , 1 901 ; Administr a tor at Cale
cl onia J une, 1 904; a t St . Joseph 's 
Church, Ham ilton , pas to r June , 1 90 4, to 
Mar ch, 19 0 6; at P reston , pastor since. 
(Page 146, etc.) 

GIBNEY, TH0l\1AS, R ev. 
Bor n Sept. , 1 8 0 4, in the Diocese of 

Meath, County of Cork (Cava n ). Or
dained June 1 9, 1835, at Mo nt r eal , wi th 
F ath er Schne ider . H e buil t t t.e chu rch
es in Str a tford , McKillop a nd Goder ich . 
In Guelph , pa s tor from 1837 to Oct. , 
1 8 4 6, a n d acted as missiona r y n or th as 
far as Mt. For est, west to God erich ; 6 
week s in ma kin g th e r ound trip . The 
Guelph church of fr a m e was destr oyed 
by fire in 1 8 44 ; he r ebuil t i t of stone . 
H e di ed befor e it was quite completed, 
through a n a cciden t , Oct. 1 7, 1 846, 
age 38 yea~s. (Pag e 97. ) 

GllJLES, H UU E R T, 1\IR. 
(Page 140.) 

GJJOWACKI, E DWARD, R ev., O.R. 
Born March 26 , 1830, at Bresla u , 

Prussia. Stu d ied as m ining eng ineer , 
bu t went to Ro me A ug. 7 , 1855, t o en
ter th e Congregatio n of th e R esurrec
tion . Cam e t o St. Agath a a sa cleric 
with F a tt.er E . Funck en , i n 186 7. Stud
ied at th e Gra nd Seminar y, Mon t r eal ; 
or dained J a n. 29, 1 86 0, at St . Aga tha, 
th e f irs t ordination In t he County; at 
Ber lin brie fl y; at New Germ a ny; a t St. 
Clement's; nt St. Mar y's College, K y ., 
187 0 to 1871 ; a t New Ge rm any, 1 872 to 
187 3 ; at Rom e , in Turkey; a t S t. 
Agatha. Returned to Rome; still liv
ing (1 916) . (Pa ges 2 8, 63, 81 , 10 4. ) 

GNAM, JOHN. 
(Pa ges 204, 206. ) 

GOOKELN, WILLIAI\1 P. , S.J. 
Born Nov. 8, 1 82 0, at Grossen-Eder , 

W estph a lia . Entered F eb . 16 , 1 8 44; a t 
Gu elph Aug., 1 8 61, to June 30 , 18 65; 
at Chatham, 1865 . Died a t Providen ce, 
Nov. 26 , 1886 . Age 66. 

GOODROW, WILLIJUI GEOUGE, Uev. 
Born J a n . 24 , 1 891, in Cayuga. A t 

St. J erome's, 190 3 to 190 9 ; a t the 
Grand Seminary, Mont r eal , 1909 ; or
dained Dec . 20, 1913 , at Montreal ; at 
Mildma y a ssista nt J a n .. 1 914; at Chaps
tow , a ssis tant, Jan . 1 5, 191 5. (Pa ge 
228. ) 

GORDON, E DWAUD JOB:.~. 

A converted Angli can, 1 811. 
Born Nov. 1, 1791, in Dublin, I r e

la nd ; to Canada. 1 817; ordain eel a t 
Glengar ry, 1 82 9 ; a t Gle ngarry, 1 8 29 ; 
assistant at Kingston, 1 83 3 to 18 34; a t 
Yor k, A pril , 1 834; a t York , 1 830 to 
1833 ; a lso a t DL~ie a nd oth er pla ces ; at 
N iagara, 1 83 6, 18 40, 1 84 3; vis it s 
f riends in E ng:la n cl 1 839, a nd Ir ela nd . 
(Th e Catholic, June 28, 1 8 43. H e bu ilt 
t he Church at iaga ra near ly 50 years 
ago, in 1 89 0 ); to H rumllton Dec. 1 3, 
1 8 46 ; V.-G., r ector of the Cathedr a l t ill 
1862, th en assistan t t o Oct. 1 5, 1 8 70 . I s 
b ur ied u nd er th e H a mi lton Cathed ral. 
Died Oct. 1 5, 18 70 . Gordon and Mills 
assisted W. P . McDonough laying t he 
corner stone of t he St. Ca tha rines' s tone 
church , June 2, 1 8 43. Mill s prea cher 
(Mi rror). 

GRA.NOT'J'IEH , FJLLVOI S X., U ev., 
O.S.B. 

Born a t Va l F leu r y, Departme nt 
Loire, D iocese L yons, Oct . 7 , 1 8 35 ; or
da ined May 24 or 18, 1862, at Vivicr es , 
a s C.S.B.; to Canada, T oronto , Sept. 1, 
1 862; at Owen Sound and Mission s, 
Ju ly 10, 18 63; missionary in Grey a nd 
Bru ce, s till th e re; a t Owen Sound, Sup., 
from 18 64 to 1 889; at Owen Soun d, a s
sis tant , 190~ ; was absent d uring a part 
of Bish op Car bary's a dm inistration; 
m<tde a tr ip to F rance in 1 872. 

GRATTAN, BARTH., Very R ev ., Dean. 
A n a tive of Ireland. Bish op De Char

b on ne! on h is way from Rome to To
r on to after his appointment, found him 
in a Norm a ndy villa ge, Tourville, a s 
cure , a nd invited him tl Canada.. H e 
cam e to Toronto Sept. 23 , 185 0 ; ap
pointed to St. Catta rines a nd r emained 
t ill 1 8 65. 

GSTIR, AUOHANGELUS, R<w., O.S.F. 
A Slavonian . At Formosa Sept. 1 , 

1 801 , to 18 65, firs t r esident pastor; a lso 
vi sited ma ny Bruce and Grey Missions . 

HALEY, PATRICK, R ev. 
Born at Arthur, Ont., March 13, 1 864. 

At St. J erome 's College, Be rlin; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal ; ordained 
May 31, 18 90, with Fathe r Donnelly, at 
H a mil ton; assis ta n t at Mount Forest; 
pastor of Acton ; pastor of Macton , Feb. 
20, 1 895 , to Oct. 14, 1900 . Died in Da
ko ta , Nov. 1 3, 1 901. Buried in Arthur, 
Nov . 19, 1 901. (P a ge 171.) 

HAIJLER, RHEUBEN, Rev. 
Born a t Preston, Ont. , Sept. 12, 1889 . 

A t College Jan. , 1904 , to 1909; at the 
Gra nd Seminary, Montreal; ordained at 
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Preston, July 2, 1912; at MildmaJ;. as
s istant, 2 months; at Macto n , substitute, 
9 weeks; at New Germany, assistant, 2 
months; at Walkerton , assistant, since 
Jan. 18, 1913. 

}{AL.'-l, iiU OHAEL SEVERIN. 
BOJ'n in Mil waukee, Wis., 27 Oct., 

1859. At St. J erome's College, Berli n , 
1879 to 1885; at Montreal Seminary, 
1882 to 1884; ordained Ju ly 2. 1884, by 
Bishop Carbery at Berlin; at Hamilton 
Cathedral. 1884 to 1887; at St. Jo
seph's, Hamilton, 1887 to 1890; at For
mosa, 1890; at Car ls ruhe, 189 1 to 
1895; at Mildmay, 1895 to 1903; at 
St. Clement's, 1903 to 1911; at Ayton , 
1911 to June, 1915; at Mildmay, 1915. 
(Pages 88, 226, 236.) 

HAIJ.rE R, JO EPR, Hev. , C.R., B.A. 

Born in New Germany, March 4, 1857. 
.At St. Michael's Coll ege, Toron to; at 
St. J erome's College, Berlin . 1877 to 
1 79 ; at R ome, 188 ; ordained June 
19 , 1888; at St . Mar y's Coll ege, Ky. ; at 
Chi cago, St. Stanislaus College ; at Ber
lin P a rish and St. J e rome 's College. 
Died at t h e Gu elph St. J oseph's H os
pital , Nov. 26, 1896. Buried in New 
Ge rmany, Nov. 30, 1896. ( P ages 114 , 
120.) 

HALTER, E DWARD, MR. 
(Page 212.) 

HAi\IEL, P E TER, S.J. 
Born Feb. 22, 1832. E n tered Sept., 

1851; ordai ned J u ly 26. 1865; at 
Gu elph , 1873 to 1882. Died at Mont
real, June 6, 1905. Age 73. 

HANIPEAUX, JOS., S.J. 
Born May 3. 18 05, at Uonjeux, Ha u te

Mai'D e, F ra nce. En tered J a n. 21, 1837 . 
On lnd ia n Missions, Mani toulin I sla nd ; 
in Guelph brie fl y in 1851 to Ma r ch 1, 
1872. D ied at Quebec March 13, 1872. 

HAUCK, PHU.TP, R e v. 
Born in New Germany. Aug. 29, 1862. 

R a ised in F ormosa. At S t. J erome's 
College ; at the Grand Seminar y, Mont
r eal; or cl a.ined 1895; assistant a t W a l
k er ton brie fl y; pas tor of Markd a le, e tc., 
1895 to Dec .. 1903; pastor of St. J o
seph 's, Ha milton. Died at H 11mll ton . 
190 4 . . 

HAY, JOHN JAMES. 
Dorn in Gle11ga rry, Out. , June 24, 

1818. A propaga nd a stude n t a fter 
s tud ying at St. Ra phaela' . Orda ined 
May ·2 1. 18 42; Secreta ry to Bishop 
Power , 1842; Toron to Archdeacon , 
184 6; at St. P a u l 's Toronto , 1847; as
s istan t a t Sandwich under Angus Mac-

Doneu· twice Toron to Diocese .Adminis 
trator.' Died- Feb. In, 1849 . Bur ied 
under the Cathedral , Toronto. 

HAZELTOY, BF]NJA~DN, S.J. 
Born Oct. 23. 1866 , at Guelph. En

tered Sept. 4. 1884; ordained June 30, 
1901; at Sault Ste. Marie, Out., 1914. 
Died at Sault-au-Recollet. Sept. 1, 1908. 

HEE~AN, EDWARD T ., V .-G. 
Born at Walpole, Ont., Nov. 18 , 1832 

(Niagara). At the Grand Seminary, 
Montreal; ordained Aug. 4, 1861; Sub
deacon May 25, 1861; at Hamilton 
1861 to 1889 rector; at Du11das May, 
1889 to his death, April 14, 1908 . Bur
.iecl in Dundas Ch urch . 

HEYDEN, T . J., U ev., C.S.B : 
Born in Adjala. Ordained Sept. 10, 

18 6; at St. Michael's; at Owen Sound ; 
at Drayton. 19 03 to 1 911; a t Sandwich 

ollege, 1916. 

HLI\'CHEY, J. I?R&~OES. 
Born J une 25, 1 88 1 . a t Milton, Out. 

At College, 19 06; at Semina ry, in Mon t
rein. 1 909; orda ined June 29, 1909; at 
Cath edra.! .Aug. 23, 1909; at S t. Law
rence, Hamilton, March , 1911. 

HJKCID~Y, JOHN J., R e v. 
Born at Arthur, J an . 18, 1863. At 

St. J er ome's Coll ege, 188 1 to 1885; at 
the Gra n d Sem inary, Montreal, 1885 to 
1888; ordained Dec. 22, 1888; at Brant
fo rd, cu rate; at the Cathedr a l , 1889 to 
1 94; at St. J oseph 's, 1894 to 1902. 
Died A ug . 22, 1902. 

BlNSPERG1~ R. MENNO SIMON, C.U., 
Ph.n., n .n. 

Born at. Deemer ton, ~'eb. 4, 1888. At 
St. J e rome's, 1D0 4 to 1908; e n tered C.R. 
Sept.. 1908; at R ome, 1909 to 1916; or
dai ned at R ome Dec. 19, 19 14; at St. 
J erome's College Jul y, 1916. 

HOLDE ~. ,JOHN P., .Re v. 
Born in Bellevi11 e . Ou t . At St. J e

rome's Coll ege; at th e Gra n d Sem lna r y, 
Mon t rea.i ; orda in ed Oct. 20, 1895, at 
H a milton ; at Cathedra l , 1905; Ch an cel-
10 1' a nd Pope's Secretar y; School Super
in tendent; pas tor of . St. J oseph 's 
Church, Hamil ton , March , 1 90 6, to July 
1, 1909; to Callforn.i a s ince 1909 . 

HOI,ZER, ,JOHY, Ve ry R ev., S.J. 
Born a t Innsbru ck , A us tria, Dec. 27, 

1817. In Ne w Germany in i1 8 48 to 
1852 ; a t Gu elpt. Jan . 28, 1852, to Dec. 
1863 ; r evisited Gu elph several times. 
Oct., 1873 ; A ug., 1874, and J a n ., 1 875; 
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Died at Georgetown, D.C., Ap r il 23, 
1888 . 

He did much missionary work north 
to Arthur and Mount Forest, etc.; south 
to Rainham. etc. He finished the Wool
wich Church in 1849; saved the Guelph 
Church from being sold for a debt of 
$3,000 in 18 52, and started the Galt 
Church. He also saved another ct.urch 
(probably Ayr). He had planned a 
cburcb to rh•al Notre Dame of Mont
real; laid the cor ne r stone for it Oct. 8, 
1863, and then bi'Oke down from over
work. The cost of the church was esti
mated at $100,000. Holzer built the 
tower on Gibney's church; procured a 
large bell for it; erected the building 
for St. rgnat!us College; brought tt.e 
Loretto Nuns to Guelph to open their 
academy and teach the girls in t.be Sep
arate School; started a Separate School 
for the boys; brought the St. Joseph Sis
ters to Guelph to open the hospital and 
the House of Providence. He built or 
f inished many chnrcnes, e.g., New Ger
many, Woolwict., P-..el XII .. Ken il worth. 
Mt. Forest, Hanover , etc .. etc. Had bis 
healt h not broken dow n be migh t have 
completed the Guelph Ch urch as be had 
planned i t. Bu t a las! tbe fou ndation 
was after wa rds torn up a n d the mater
ial used for the present church that was 
built piecemeal. Holzer 's last baptisms 
in Guelp h was in in Nov., 1863. He re
vis ited Guelp t. later on three diffe re n t 
occasions in the 70's . He died Apr il 27, 
1888, at Georgetown, D. C., U.S.A. 
( P ages 22 , 58, 59.) 

JOYES, ARTHUR BDWARO, S.J'. 
Bor n Nov. 17, 1838, at Brockvi ll e, 

Ont. Entered Dec. 7, 1857, at Angers . 
F rance; or dai ned Jul y 2, 1873. at 
Woodstock, Ind.; at Guelph, 1881 to the 
summer of 1 8 2. 

JOUIN, LOUIS. 
Of Huge11ot extr action. Born June 

14. 1 1 , in Gali cia; ente red Aug. 20, 
18 41; at Guelph Aug., 1873, to Oct., 
1875. Died at New York, June 10, 
1899. 

KAISER, ANTON, U ., )IR. 
(Pages 27, 209 . ) 

KAVANAGH, HY., S.J'. 
Bor n A ug. 20, 18 47. in Mo ntreal (?) 

Entered A ug. 23, 1868; ordained Dec. 
21, 1879; at Guelp h J ul y, 1892, to Jul y, 
1899. 

KEHOR, n. J!"., Rev. 
Born in Huron Township , Bruce Co., 

J a n. 20. 1858. 3 'h miles from Kin ca r
d ine ; at Kincardine Hig h School fo u r 
years; a t St . J er ome's Coll ege, 1883; at 

the Grand Seminary, Montreal , for Phil
osophy and Theology; ordained June 27, 
1891, in the Convent Chapel of St. Jo
seph 's; assistant at .Arthur 5 months; at 
the Cathedral 2 years; A.dmlnJstrator at 
Cayuga 7 montts; pastor of St. Mary's, 
Branlford, 3 months: Drayton, pastor, 
1894 to 1903; Kenilworth, pastor, 1903 
to July. 1915; Mount Forest, pastor, 
1915. 

Jffii.LY, HUGH. 
Born in Ireland in 1840 . Ordained 

a t Hamilton , 1865; at Formosa, Rivers
dale, and Missions of Bruce and Grey, 
1865. Died in Hamilton in tile Bishop's 
house with hemborrages, in May, 1871. 

ID~LJ•Y, J OH_\' J., Ve1·y Rev., Denn . 
Born May 1. 185 6, in Bruce Co. At 

St. Michael's Coll ege 1872 to 1877; at 
tbe Grand Seminary ,Montreal , 1880 to 
1883; ordained Dec. 22, 1883, in Mont
real; at Arth u r. 1884; at Caledo nia, 
1885; at St. Patrick's, Hamilton, 1889; 
at Oakvi ll e, 1890; at Walkerton, 1892; 
at Mt. For est, 1908; at .A r th ur, 19 15. 

1\EJ:.L Y, 1\:l. V., B .A., R ev. , C.S.B. 
Bor n in Adja la. At St. Michael 's Col

lege; ordai ned at St. Basil's Church, T o
ro nto, Sept. 21, 1891 ; at Owen Sou nd, 
Su p., 1901 to 1904; at St. Basil 's. To
ron to. pastor, 1904. 

J(J<:NNY, OEO. n., S.J. 
At Guelph , April 1 2, 1891, to Sept. 

26 , 1912. Died at Guelp h Sept. 26, 
1912, aged 72 year s. 

:KEOUGH, JOJ-LX, Ve ry R e v., V.-G. 
Bom n a r Guelph , 1840. At St. 

Michael's a nd the Gra n d Semina ry. 
Mon treal; ord ai ned Oct. 22, 1 871 , at 
Hamil ton; at Ha mil ton Cathedra l, Oct. 
31, 187 ], to Oct. 6, 1872; at F ormosa, 
Nov., 1872, to J u ne, 1873; at Wa lker
ton, 1872 to 1 87 7 ; at St. Patrick's, 
H a milto n, pastor , Oct.. 1877, to 1884; 
at Dundas, pastor . 1885 to 1888; at 
P a ri s , pasto r . 18 9 to J an ., 1903 . R e
s igned P aris Feb. 14 , 1903. Died at 
Paris Ma rch 9, 19 04, aged 64 year s. 

1\ETNJ~R, WU,UAI\f, R e v., S.J. 
Born Feb. 13. 182 1. at Vienn a, Aus

tria . E n tered the S.J.S. 18 44 , in Aus
t r ia ; at New Ge r many a nd Guelph , Apr il 
8, 1853 , to Jul y, 1853. Died March 23. 
1854 (?) in W illia m sburg, N. Y. ( P age 
32 . ) 

K F.'l'1.'LER, WILLlA.~I. S.J. 
In New Ger many. 1848. ( P age 22.) 
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KIEFER, CHARLES, Rev., C.R. 
Born in Berlin, April 26, 1876; at St. 

J erome's College, 1895; at Rome, 1911; 
orda ined in Berlin; at St. J erome's Col
lege Berlin ; at St. Mary's College, Ky. , 
1905 to 1908; at Berlin in th e Novitiate, 
1909 ; attended Elmira. (Page 12 5. ) 

lUELY, JO~, S.J. 
Darn Nov. 30, 1851. Enter ed Jan. 3, 

18 7 · at Guelph April 26, 188 6, to July, 
1888 : Died at St . Ann 's, April 5, 1905 . 

JURWA.t'", THOliiAS. 
At St. Paul's, Toronto, 1844; at Ham

ilton , July, 1847. 

JffiOEPFER, JACOB, Sr. 
(Page 73 . ) 

J{LOEP.PER, 'VU,LIAM, Very Rev., 
Sup. C.R., D.D. 

Born Ovt. 8, 1849 , at New Germany. 
At College Jan., 18 6 5 to 18 6 9 ; at Rome 
1869 to 1880; ordained March 16 , 1878; 
at Berlin since in the College, and pas
tor from 1890 to 1909. Dietl at Guelph 
Dec. 3, 1909. Buried in Berlin. the first 
priest burled here. (Pages 112 , etc. ; 
143, etc. ) 

JffiOEPJ<' ER, VTh'CEN'l' W., Rev., L.Ph., 
Q.R. 

Born at Hamburg, N.Y., Jan. 20, 
1871. At St. Jerome's College, 1883; at 
Rome. 1889; ordained July 25, 1895; in 
Berlin College, 1895; assistant at Ber
lin; at College, Vice-President; attends 
Hamburg. (Pages 182 , 190. 192, 193, 
194.) 

KLOEPFEH, WJLLIAM J., Rev., O.R. 
Born Nov. 28, 1878, in New Germany. 

At the Berlin College; at Rome, 1902 to 
1910· ordained April 10, 1909; at St. 
Mary:s, Ky., 1910; at St. Jerome's Col
lege. 1912; assistant in the Berlin Par
ish, 1912. 

li:OBLER, ANDHEW, Rev. S.J. 
Born June 22, 1816 , at Mueldorf, Ba

den. E nter ed the S.J.S. Nov. 4, 1844; 
vows Aug. 15. 1858; at New Germany, 
April 15. 1849; at Guelpt .. Died Nov. 
lfi. 1892, at Klagenfurt, Carinthia. 
(Page 22.) 

KOHLER, AUGUST, Rev., S.J. 
Born Aug. 10, 1821 , at Colmar, Al

sace. Entered the S.J.S. July 19. 1842, 
In Champagne; solemn vows March 27, 
1853; New Germany, Guelph. Died 
Oct. 15, 1871, on h is way to Europe. 

KOSINSJU, JOHN, Rev., C.R. 
Born in Posen. Prussia, July 5, 1870. 

At St. Jerome's College, 1882; at Rome, 

1887; ordained June 29 , 1893, at Ham
ilt on ; in Berlin ; Chicago , pastor of St. 
John Cantina. Died at Chicago, Ill. , 
May 2, 1914. (Page ll8. ) 

l\:UNTZ, LAWRENCE D., Ph.D., D.D., 
C.R. 

Born at Formosa. Dec. 29 , 1882 ; a t 
s t . J erome's College . 1905 to 1908 ; en
te r·ed C.R. Sept .. 1908 ; at Rome, 1 909 ; 
orda ined at R ome, Dec. 19 , 1914 ; at St. 
J erome' s Coll ege, July, 1 916 . 

LANCAl{E, AUGUST, S.J. 
Born Aug. 25, 1832. E n ter ed Aug. 

7, 185 0; a t Guelph occasionally in 1873 , 
1874, 1 875, 1876. Died a t New York, 
June 16 , 1909 . 

LA."G, RElNHOLD, 1\ffi. 

(Pages 9 4, 95. ) 

LANZ, OAUJJ, Re'' ·• Ex-C.R., O.S.n. 
Born in Silesia, Prussia. E.ntered the 

C.R. at Rome, 1865 ; at Berlin College , 
1868 to 1873; at St. Mary's College, 
K y., 1873 to 187 5 ; ordained Jan. 5. 
1873 , at HamJlton; Exut Feb. 8, 1875; 
joined the Benedictines at Beatty. Pa., 
July 5, 1879; solemn .vows, 1887; or
gaol zed the first Polish Church atPitts
burg, Pa. Died at Pittsburg, Pa., Nov. 
15 , 1892 . (Page 108 . ) 

LANKIN o•· LARKIN, Rev. 
To Hamilton In 1857. 

J..AHUE, ALFRED E., S.J. 
Born Maret. 6, 18 4 7, at Three Rivers. 

Entered Oct. 24, 1867; ordained April 8, 
1882 · at Guelph April 8, 1882; at Steel
ton, Ont., 1913; at Port Arthur, 1916. 

J,AUFHUBER, GEORGE, Rev., S .J. 
Born March 5, 1820, at Lerchenfeld, 

Austria. Entered S.J .S. Sept. 5, 1854 , 
1n Champagne; at Guelph and Berlin, 
Sept. 20 , 1857, to Dec .. 1859; at Guelph 
Missionary. north to Upper Wellington, 
Bruce and Grey Counties, In 18 6 2, Died 
at New York, Feb. 22, 1868. Pages 
100. seqq., 154.) 

LAUSSm, EUGENE, Very Rev., Arch
deacon. 

From Bretagne. Ordained at Hamil
ton, Nov. 1, 1857; at Ha'D!ilton Nov. 15, 
1875, to Aug. 8, 1858; at Macton and 
Peel XII., 1858 to 1859; at Peel XII. 
and Macton . 1859 to 1861; at Arthur 
and Peel XU. , 1861 to Dec., 1862; at 
Paris and Galt, etc., Dec., 1862, to Feb., 
1864; at Macton. 1864 to 1870; at Ar
thur. Sept., 1870. to J a n. , 1882; at Wal
kerton. Feb. , 1882. to Nov., 1887; at 
Carlsruhe, Nov., 1887 . to Oct .. 1888; at 
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Hamilton as teacher; a t Macton, Dec., 
189 2, to June, 189 4; at Cayuga , July, 
189 4, to Jul y, 1898; a t Dundas, July, 
1898, to 1909. Died at Gu elph Aug. 18, 
1909, aged 78 years. Buried at Cayuga. 
(P ages 171 , 172, 169, 237.) 

LEE, CONSTANTJYE, D.D. 
Born at Bally H aise, County Cavan , 

Ireland, 1790. Came to Ontario from 
Boston ; a t Newm a r ket and seve ra l other 
:llissions; at St. Catharines, 1841 to 
1842. He s topped the bread riots am ong 
the cana l diggers . Con tracted pneu
monia on a s ick call and died Dec. 3, 
18 42. Buried u nder the cl,urch of St. 
Ca tha rines. 

J,EJ<, , JOHX R., Re•·· 
At Hamilton. June 25, 1856, to F eb. , 

1 85 9 ; at Brock P.O., 1 859. 

LEB, J. J., R ev. 
Oct. 13, 18 74 , a t Ha milto n; a t Ar

thur· , assistant, July 26, 1875, to May 7, 
1876 ; at Elora and F ergus . pas tor. May 
15, 1876 , to Sept. , 1885 ; came from 
Ireland with Father Lillis at Bishop 
Crinnon's invitation. Died in a Detroit 
hospllal. 

LEFEBVRE, EUGE"III'E, S.J. 
Born Dec. 12 , 1854. Entered Oct. 9, 

1876. Died at Sudbury, Onnt., Jan . 27, 
1914. 

LEFEBVRE, EUGENE. 
At Arthur, a Missionary at Arthur, 

1858 to 1860 . 

LEHI\IANN, 1\'ICOLAUS, Rev. 
Born Aug. 15 , 1866, at Formosa. At 

St. J e rome's College, Berlin; at the 
Grand Seminary, Montreal ; ordained 
Aug. 2, 1896. Diecl in Guelph, Aug. 1, 
1897. Buried in Formosa. 

LEHliiAN , RUDOLPH. 
Born Jan. 12, 1870, at Osnabrock, 

Prussia. At St. Jerome's College, 1887 
to 1891; at the Grand Seminary, Mont
real; ordained Aug. 5, 1894; at the 
Cathedral Nov., 1895; at Carlsruhe, 
Sept., 1898; at the College, Berlin, Aug., 
1901; at Deemerton, Dec., 1901; at Mac
ton, Feb., 1903; at Mildmay, Jan. 15, 
1915. Resigned on account of ill
health. At present in Berlin. (Pages 
171 172.) 

LENHAHT JONAS Rev. 
Born near St. Clement's. Sept. 27, 

1877; at St. Jerome's Co llege, 1892 to 
1897; at the Grand Seminary, Mont
real , 1897 to 1900; ordained Sept. 30, 
1900. In Berlin; assistant at the Cathe-

dral, Jan .. 1901 ; ass is tan t at Mild may, 
Aug., 1901; ass is tant at Galt, Feb. , 
1 903; pasto r of Macton , May, 190 5; pas
tor of Preston , May, 1 906 ; pastor of St. 
Ann's, Ha mil ton, Aug. , 1907; pastor of 
Carlsruhe and Hanover , since Aug., 
1907 . (Page 146 . ) 

LENXON, J. F., R ev. 
At H amilton 1882 to 1885 ; a t Elora 

Nov. , 1885, to Dec .. 1886 ; a t Dund alk, 
1886 to 1887; at Galt July 1 6, 1887 . to 
18 9. Died at Galt A ug., 18 89. Buried 
in Hamilton . 

LENNON, PETEH J . 
Born a t Arm agh, Irela nd , June 14, 
46; at Montreal College and Semin

a ry; ordain ed at London, Jnne 30, 
1873; at Ha milton Cathedr a l, assistant, 
1 874 ; a t Brantford , pastor , 188 2 to 
1916. Re tired to House of Providence, 
Dundas, in 1910 . 

.._ LEVF.Q E, ZEPIURIN, Rev., S.J. 
Born a t Rivi~re-Ouell e, Q. , Jan.. 6, 

1806. Ordained a t Quebec, Jan. 6, 
1 831; at Hamilton July 23 , 1848 , to 
18 61 ; went to Boston , 1861. Died Feb. 
13. 1862. 

LEVERlllAX, CJf.AnLES W., Rev., 
o.s.B. 

Born in Strassburg, Alsace, Feb. 19, 
1829. Came in early youth with parents 
to Halifax, N.S.; to St. Agatha in the 
later 50's as teacher; at St. Michael's 
College, Toronto, as teacher and stud
ent; at Berlin, teacher and professor, 
1863 to 1868; at Montreal Seminary, 
brieOy, in 1871; at Benedictine Abbey, 
Beatty, Pa., 1871 or 1872; ordained 
Jan., 1873; so lemn vows, Aug. 15, 
1877; at Chicago, assistant at St. Jo
seph's Church; in Kansas College and 
Missions, 18 7 4 to 18 7 7; at Allegany, 
Pa., assistant, 1877 to 1888; at Greens
burg, Pa., pastor, 1889 to 1892; at the 
Beatty Monastery, 1892 to 1895. Died 
there March 19, 1899. (Pages 40, 41, 
126.) . 

LEYES, ALBA..V J., R ev. 
Born in Baden, Ont., Nov. 3, 1879 . At 

St. Jerome's College, Berlin, 1896 to 
19 01; at the Grand Seminary, Montreal, 
1901 to 1904; ordained at Berlin , Ont., 
Dec. 17, 19 0 4; assistant at Dundas, 
1907; assistant at the Cathedral, 1909; 
pastor of St. Joseph's. Hamilton, since. 
Secretary to His Lordship. 

LHIVER, L. A., Rev. 
A Normand. Came to Hamilton Dio

cese from Nova Scotia. At Hamilton 
June 23, 1873; at Macton Oct. 13 , 1873, 
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to March 23, 1876; at Rlversdale about 
6 months; at Teeswater·. 1878; went 
west. Died r ecently in North Dakota. 

LIG~lAN, TJL\DDEUS, Re••., O.R . 
Born Nov. 16. 1880 , at Lobvenlca, 

Posen. Entered the C.R. Oct. 10. 1901; 
vows Aug. 15, 1906 ; ordained April 18 , 
1908; at Chicago, 1910; at Berlin , 1912 
to 1914; at Chicago since. 

LILLIS, WILLIAM. Rev. 
Born in Diocese of Cloyne, Cork Co. 

Ordained in Ireland; to Hamllton with 
Father Lee, 1874 (?); at Freel ton, first 
resident pastor , A ug. 27, 1877, to June, 
1882; r eturn ed to Ire la nd; still pastor 
of Bellin Dangan , Cork Co., Cloyn e Dio
cese, Mi tchelltow n P.O. 

J,Ol'TN'£0, FREDJo"1R.TO ~I., S.J. 
Born l\lay 16 . 1827. Entered J uly 

30, 1844; ordained in or before 1860; 
at Quebec 188 0 to 1881; at Guelph 
1881; at Mon tr eal, 1882 to 1886. Died 
at Pos ll lppo , near Naples, Sep t. 1 2, 
I909. 

LORY, IDPPOl,ITUS, S.J. 
Boru April 25 , 1830. at Fleury, 

Yonne, France. E n tered Aug. 14 , 18 51. 
At Guelph Sept. , 1882, to Aug., 1884, 
pasto r ; at St. Boniface, 1888. Died at ' 
Pan, Mary 1, 1891, aged 61 years. 

'LOYZAXCE, JOS. P., S.J. 
Born March 1 2, 1820. Entered Nov. 

24, 1849; at Guelph, pastor, Aug. 1 3, 
187 3, to Jul y 30, 1874. Died at Wor
cester, Mass., F eb. 23, 1897, aged 77 
years. 

LYN H , L. !ll., Rev. 
Born 1811, in Quebec Province. At 

St. Patrick's. Hamilton, Nov., 1891 , to 
i\!arch, 1894; at Caled onia, 1904 . Died 
at St. J osept. 's Hospital , H a milton, on 
Good Friday, 1904. Is sa id to have 
founded two religious com m u nities in 
Quebec. 

McCANN, P. 
At Ham il ton, Oct. 14. 1885; al Galt, 

Nov., 1885 . to Jan .. 1886; at Walker· 
to n. Mal'. 1887 , to May. 1889 ; at Par is. 
briefly; went west. Died in Califo rnia. 

!llrCARTHY, F . 
At St. J erome's College, 1909; at 

Sem inary; ordained June 29 , 1915 ; at 
St. P atr.i ck's, Hamilton, Ju ly, 1915. 

1\feDONALD, JOliN, S.J. 
At Gu Plph, April 25, 1885 , to J uly 12, 

1888. Died Se pt. 1, 1 907 , at Montreal, 
""'ed 67. 

!.\lAODONALD, '~[. PETER, Vet•y R ev., 
V.·G. 

Born in Scotland, 1771. Studied at 
Douay and Vallaclolid. Ordained at Val
ladolid Nov. 29, 1790; 12 years on Scot
tis Missions in the British Diplomatic 
Service; in Kings ton 1830; at Prescott 
later; at Hamilton Nov. 9, 1838, to June 
28, 1859; at Hamilton, V.-G., May 10. 
1846. He pub lished The Catholic In 
Kingston, 1830, late r in Hamilton 1841 
to 1844. In 1846 he went to Toronto. 
Died in St. Michael's Palace. Toronto, 
April 2, 1847. Buried in the Cathedra l, 
Toronto. 

1\IAODONELL, ALEXANDER, Rt. Rev., 
D.D. 

Born July 17 , 1762, at Glen Urqua
hart, Invernesshire, Scotland. Stud ied 
at Douay a nd tbe Scottish Coll ege, Pan 
and Valladolid ; ordained at Valladolld . 
Spain, Feb. 16, 1787; 4 or 5 yea rs on 
Scottish Missions; Chap lain at Glasgow 
17 9 2 to 17 9 4; chap lain of Scottist. R e
giment a t Guernsey Islands, 179 5; chap· 
lain of the Highland ers in Ireland , 17 98 
to 1802; sent bis High landers to Can
ada and followed them in 1803; at St. 
Raphael 's, Ont. , 1803; Vic.-Gen., 1807 ; 
cover ed the wbole settled province as 
missionary; appointed Bishop I.P.I., 
V icar Apostolic for lJppe r Canada, Jan . 
12 , 1819; Bishop of Regiopolis (Kings
ton), F eb. 14 , 1826; in 1827 h e made 
his great official visit to Toronto, Dun
d as, Niagara, St. Thomas, Sandwich, 
etc., a lso to Guelph, where te received 
from Mr. Galt the hlll fo r a chu rch site, 
and met him again at St . Thomas and 
Sandwich. H e died in England J a n . 14. 
1840. (Pages 7 and 8.) 

!IIACDO.NEJ,L , ANGUS, Rev. 
Born at Glenga r'l'y, Ont .. 1791. Or

da ined at Gl engarrry, 1822; pastor of 
Glengarry, 1 822 to 1829; pastor and 
missionary of Bytown. 1829 to 1831 or 
1832; at Sa ndwi ch, 183 1 to 1843 , where 
h e began to build the chu r ch finish ed 
by the J es u its; at St. Andrew's, Gle n
garry, in Bishop MacDonell's lime be
fore Falters Frazer, O'Meara and Geo. 
H ay. This church is said in 1836 to be 
a large bu ilding. 

1\IACDONELJ.., EUGENE. 
At Oa kvllle just before Father 0'

Flynn came to Dunclas, likely from lh e 
Gore or Toronto. 

1\ l cJ)ONOUGH, W. l'ATRICK. 
Ordain ed in Rome sh or tl y before com

In g to Canada fr om the Diocese of 
Tuam, Ireland . Fi rst at York after 
O'Grady; pastor of St. Catharlnes , 1842 
to 1851. He laid th e corner stone of 
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the present church there, May 25 , 1843; 
at Toronto, Kingston , Douro; attended 
Oakville, where h e is said to have had 
the first Mass in 1836. He erected tte 
church at Oakville and said the !lrst 
Mass In It in 1840 . He died at Douro 
in 1863. 

l\fcEV AY, FEUGUS P., Rev. 
Pastor of Ops a nd Emily, March, 

1845; at H amilton (as a vis itor) earl y. 

l\fcEVAY, FERGUS PATRI CK, l\fost 
R ev., D.n. 

Born at Lindsay, 1856. Ordained at 
Trenton, 1882; at Peterboro, 1889 · at 
HR>milton, 1889 to 1899; Blsbop of Lon
don, Aug. 6, 1899 to 1908; Archbishop 
of Toronto, June 17, 1908, to 1 911. Died 
May 10, 1 911 . 

Stud ied at St. Michael 's College, To
ron to. and Toronto University· at tbe 
Grand Seminary. Montreal , at' various 
parishes of Peterboro Diocese; rector of 
the Peterboro Cathedral, 1887; rector 
of Hamilton Cathedral, 1889 and V.-G. 
an l Mgr . 

:\JcGuVN, W. J ., R ov. 
At Hamilton Cathedral. 18 0 to 1882. 

Died of consumption at Ham.ilton, Oct. 
8, 1883, aged 33 years. 

U cGOEY, SYLVESTER. 
Born at Macton, Feb. 12. 1889. At 

St. J erome's 1904 to 1909; at Seminary, 
1909 to 1 911 ; ordained Dec. 20, 1913 ; 
at Sl. Patrick's, 1914. (Page 173.) 

llfciNTOSH, A~Gl:S, R e' ' · 
Born July 19 . 1865, at Arthur. At 

St. J erome's Co ll ege; al th e Grand Sem
in.ary, Montreal ; ordained May 27, 1888. 
Dred at St. Joseph's Hospital, Hamilton, 
March 31, 1889. Burie(l at Arttur. 

UcL'i'TOSH, WILLIA!II, C.C., R ov. 
Born at Tongoe, Sunderlandshire, 

Scotland. In August. 1808. A convert 
in 1824; ordained at Presholme in Au
gust. 1835; to Canada In 1843; at Ham
ilton Aug. 12, 1843, to Sept. 22, 1846; 
at Indiana, Caledonia. Dunnville, etc .. as 
missionary, 1842 to 1848. Said the first 
Mass at Dunnville, 184 , in Mrs. Mc
Keever's house (Donovan). 

U cKEE, N., Rev. 
At Paris Jnly 14 , 1860, to 

1862; left for Philadelphia 
Dowling). 

1\IcliTNNON, UOUGAJ,]). 

Nov. 1, 
(Bishop 

A native of Nova Sco tia. Died of •pul
monary consumption at Hamilton, Sept. 
8 . 1883. Buried In tbe priests' plot, 
Hamil ton . 

iUcLAUGHLIN, JI:UOHAEJ.,, Rev. 
Fir st r es .i dent pastor of T horold, 

1852; missionary in Indiana, Dunnville, 
1852 to 1853. 

l\IcN1JLTY, ,J OHN, R e '' · 
Born March 17 , 1804. in Mayo Co. 

Ordained by Bishop Dubois, of New 
York, in 1834 · at Toron to, 5th line, 
Dixie, etc.; at aledonia, Nov. 2. 1858, 
to Jul y 9, 1 77; at Indiana, Cayuga, 
elc.; at Dunnville, 1858 to 1860 . H e 
built the first ch urch in Dunnville. Fur
nis hed t he fu nd s in part to purctase the 
Rouse of Providence, to which he re· 
tired. He di ed t herein Sept. 30. 1882, 
and was bu ri ed. on the lawn of the insti
tution. He also attended Thornhill, 
1853 to 1858 . 

lllc 'L'L1'Y, :1\;~Th JEROllffi, R ev., C.S.B. 
Born af Norwood, Ont. , Oct. 14, 1864. 

Studied at Nor wood High School; 
taught school 4 years; then at St. Mich
ael's Coll ege; Toronto, and Assumption 
College; ordainecl Jan. 6, 1902; at Am
herstburg, Ont.; Houston, 1'ex.; at 
Owen Sound since 1909. 

At 
1862; 
1868. 
190 4. 

!ll cQUAID, .JOHN, Rcw. , .J. 
Guelph Jan. 3, 1860, lo July, 

again Aug. 13, 1865, to April 27, 
Died at Boston, Mass., April 8, 

1\fcREAVT, PAT1tER. 
Born June 28. 1888 , l n the Irist. 

Blo k, Grey Co. At coll ege, St. Mich
ael's, Toronto; at Seminary, Grand. 
Montreal; ordained May 29, 1915; at 

athedral, 1915. 

1\IAJ)DrGA..V, P . J ., R ev. 
Born In t he Toronto Gore. 1844. 

Moved lo Caledonia. 1851; ordained 
witb Father Wadel, July 13, 1873; at 
the Cathedral , July 20 , 1873, to Oct. , 
1877; at Walkerton, pastro, 1877 to 
1881; at Formosa. assistant; at Ho~se 
of Providence, Dundas, since 1916. 

1\lAGUIRF., ;\IICHAEL, R ev. 
At St. Patrock's, Hamilton, l 877; at 

Galt. Nov. 12 , 1880, to Oct. 23, 1885. 
Died at Guelph, Oct. 23, 1885 . Buried 
at Guelph . 

1\IA.IIEUT, P. S., R e ' '· 
A native of Bretagne or Normandy. 

To Hamilton Diocese ln 1857; at Hamil
ton Feb. 20, 185 9, to June 15, 1861 ; at 
Owen Sound Ju ly 21, 1861 , to J uly 19 , 
1863; at Mount Forest Aug., 1863 , to 
Sept. 16, 187 0; at Macton Oct .. 1870 , to 
June 1. 1872; rfom Hamilton h e attend
ed Waterdow n, etc., from 18 59 to 1861. 
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On his way to France h e had to stop at 
McSweeny's Hotel , N.Y., w it h h is sis
te r , and d ied in the hotel June 19, 1872. 
Was buried t hrougt charity by some 
New York pastors. In 1868 he visited 
his o ld home a nd brough t along his sis
ter to keep house for him . His sister 
seems to have been at home in Havre. 
(Pages 171, 172. ) · 

iHAHOi'i'Y, JOHN, Ver·y
1 

R ev., V.-G., 
~Igr., and LL.D. 

Born near Hamilton; taught school; 
at St. Jerome's College and the Grand 
Seminary, Montrea l ; assistant at the 
Cathedral ; rector at t h e Cathedral since 
Aug., 1899. 

'MALOl'I-:E, TDIOTHY, R ev., Ex-S.J. 

Born at St. Co lumban's, Ont .. Loudon 
Diocese, May 23, 1866. Seaforth High 
Scl:.ool , 1882 to 1884 ; public sch ool 
teacher 8 year s at l\1cKll!op No. 5; at 
St. J erO'Dle's College, Jan., 1888 , to July, 
1889; at t he JesuHs, Montreal ; ordain
ed June 30. 1901, at Montr eal; at St. 
Mary's College, Mon treal , 1901 to 1903; 
Bursar of Loyola College, 1907 to 19 1 0 ;. 
pastor of Sault Ste. Marie, Mich ., 1910 
to 1912; pastor of Guelph (June 15, 
1910) 1912 to 1914; assistant at Fort 
Rouge, \Vinnipeg; pastor at Vanco uver , 
B .C.; at present in K entucky (1915). 

1\LUONEY, RICHARD D., Rev. 

Born at Acton, Feb. 23, 1867; at 
Guelph; at St. Jerome's College; at t he 
J esuits, Montreal . 1884; at the Grand 
Seminary, l\1ontreal ; at Hamilton; at 
Markdale, Dur ham, etc., July, 1890, to 
March 21, 1896. Died near Marl<dale, 
March 19, 1896. Buried at Markda le. 

1\lALONEY, P. ,J, 
At St. Mich ael 's College; at the Grand 

Seminary, Mon tr eal ; ordained Aug. 18, 
1910; at Cathedral s ince. 

i\IARIVAULT, THOMAS. 
Came under Bishop De Charbonn el. 

1 56; in Toronto Diocese in 1850 (De 
Charbonnel ); at Hamilton, Oct. 3, 1851. 

l\IARSHALL or MAREGHAL, FRAN-
CIS, S.J. 

Born March 4, 1827, at St. Cassin, 
Savoy; e ntered Oct. 14, 1852; at Guelph 
Sept., 1 854, to 1860. Burned to a cin
der in a r a ilway accident at Springten
(luyfel, n ear New York, J a n. 13 , 1882. 

~IATOGA, CASPAR, Re~., S.J. 
Born Dec. 30, 1823, at Siepraw, Ga

licia . Austria. Entered the S. J .S. Aug. 
11 , 1839. in Galicia; in Guelpt. Sep t. 4, 
185 2. Missionary in Northern W elling-

ton, Bruce and Grey soon after coming 
to Guelph and continued faithfu ll y to 
make wonderful tours, mostly on root, 
t ill afflicted on one of tbem with a 
throat disease (likely diphtheria) about 
30 miles from Gue lph. He walked home 
and arrived the~:e speechl ess. and re
mained so until his death, on Aug. 21, 
1856. Buried in Guelph. 

1\IAURICE or· 1\IORRIS, R. R., 1\I.D., 
J)r•., and LL.D. ( ? ) • 

A native of England, and a convert. 
To Hamilton about 1856 (Bishop De 
Charbonnei); at Hamilton from Nov. 
11, 1866, to Aug. 25, 1867; at Arthur 
from 186.7 to 1870; at Mount Forest 
Oct .. 1870, to May 14, 1876; at Oak
ville May, 1876, to 1878, wl:.en he re
turned to England. 

1\L<\.\."ER, WILBERT, C.R., Ph.D., D.D. 

l3or nin New Dundee, Ont., June 2, 
1888; at St. J erome's; entered C.R. 
Sept., 1908; at Rom e 1916; ordained at 
Rome, Dec. 19, 1914; at St. J erome's 
College July, 1916. 

J\·IESSNER, COLlJ~fBAN, U ev., O.C. 

A native of Tyrol. At St. Clement's 
Nov. 1. 1852, to June 17 , 1866; attend
ed St. Agath a July 6, 1 56, to Aug. 15, 
1857; at Macton. Huron and Woolwich.. 
St. Clement's Church was und er the In
terdict from June, 1865, to J u ne 17 . 
18 6 G. He left St. Clement's to return 
to Europe, but only got to Rochester 
where he h ad to go to hospi tal, in whJce 
h e died J an. 11, 1867. He was hurled 
through charity by local people. (Page 
80.) 

~.IEYER, CHARJ£S. Rev., .R. 
Born May 27, 1887, at St. Clement's, 

Ont. At St. J erome's College, Berlin , 
1 901 to 1906; at Chicago Novitia te 1 906 
to 1 908; at Rome 1908 to 1 914; ordain
ed at Rome July 25, 1913 ; at St. J e
rom e's College since Sept., 1914. 

1\IE\.'-:ER, PAUL J., R e v. 

Born at St. Clem n t's, Ont., Mar c!. 4, 
1887; at St. J e rome's College. Berlin, 
1901 to 1907; at t he Grand Seminar y, 
Montreal, 1907; ordained at Ham il ton 
July 25, 1910; .first Mass at St . .Ann's. 
Hamilton, July 26, 1910; assistan t at 
Walkerton, July 26, 1910 , assistant at 
St. Mary's, Brantford , 2 'IilOttths; assist
ant at St. Basil's, Bran tford, 9 months; 
ass istant in New Germany, 3 m onths; 
Administrator at Ch epstow, 14 months; 
in the West for about 1 yea r , 1 91 3 ; pas
tor of Bespeler since 1914 ; th e Hespe
ler Church was burned March 18 , 1916. 
(Pages 92, 156 , 157 , 158 . ) 
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JlliLLS, }{OBERT R., D.D. 
Born at Dublin in 1798, a convert 

from Anglicanism Dec. 6 . 1818. Stud
ied in Ireland and St. Sulpice. Paris. 
Left Dublin in 1836. At Boston, Provi
dence; at Kingston 1838; sent to Lon
don and St. Thomas 18 38 to 1840; pas
tor of Dundas 1840 to 1842; of Brant
COl'(! 1842, to Feb. 12, 1843; at St. 
Thomas and London 1843 to 1846; at 
Adjala 1847 to 1849. Then he became 
a Trappist at Getbsemane, Ky ., where 
he died. He was a great preacher in de
mand at corner stone layings and burch 
dedications, but had one failing, ror 
which his faculties were finally with
drawn. 

i\IONAGHAJ.\', i\ITCHA.JoJL. 
At Hamilton July 23 , 1850; at Inger

soll 1850 (De harbonnel) . 

JIOYTAG, ALPHO~Sli:, Hev. 
Born at Carlsruhe, Out. , Dec. 12 , 

1876. .At St. Jerome's Coil ge , Jan., 
1896. to June, 1901; at the Grand Sem
inary, Montreal, 1901; ordained at Be•·
lln Dec. 17, 1904. the first ordination in 
the new church; assistant at New Ger
many Dec., 1904, to Ap ril , 1908; at 
Walkerton 1908 to July, 1909; pastor 
of Deemerton since. 

1\lO'l'Z, ;JOHN, 7\ll~. 
(Pago 134.) 

MOSER, ,TOll~', UR. 
(Pag,es 104, 215.) 

:Ut; 'COG, FA'l'BER :If. 
Born in France. 1829 . Was pastor of 

Baby Point below Pt. Lambton, on mis
sionar y tour across the country to Owen 
Sound, where he bought a horse at a 
place near the town. Was drow ned or 
murdered on a night s ick call across the 
Detroit River to A lgo nac in the night 
following , Jan. 1, 1856. He was onlv 
27 years old. He is still held in vener
ation at Port Lambton, tel where his re
mains were transferred when the ch urch 
was built there. 

1\IUOBIS, JOS., Rev. 
A native of Holland . Ordained In 

Roermond in 1868; at Formosa. Dastor. 
Dec., 1872 , to 1874; occasionally at 
Hamilton 1874 to 1 76; at New Ger
many to Jan. 1, 1881. about 5 months; 
chaplai n of a nunery at Tegele n Hol
land, since, for many. Retired, 'about 
72 years old (1916). 

1\IURPHY, GEO. PATRICK. 
Ordaine d Jul y 2, 1S93 · at Cathedra l 

April 30, 1894; F reelton ' July, 1 89 7 to 
July, 1901; Dund a lk, 1910; Cayuga, 
May 1, 1914. 

NAD1<JA , .PAUL, S.J. 
Born Aug. 10, 1833; entered Oct. 16, 

1862; Indian missionary occasionally at 
Guelpt. Died at Sault-au-RecoUet, 
111ay 6, 1897, aged 64 years. 

YEWMA.l~. 

At Indiana an d Cayuga, etc., about 
1858. 

N1El\lAN ' , CLEliiENT, R ev. 
Be came from Germa ny, an Ex.-C.SS. 

R. To Rome in 187 2; from th ere he 
went to Berlin, Out., and was appointed 
to New Germany in 1873, where he re
mained till 1888, when be went to Kan
sas. A number of years later he was in 
Bn ffah> , built a fine church there in the 
later 90's, or which be was pastor for 
some yea rs. Then he J"elired and llved 
some years near that chu r cl> till his 
death about 1911. (Page 67.) 

NOLL.\', J . 13., S.J. 
Born July 12, 1849. Entered July 30, 

1870; ordained Mny 27, 1 77; at 
Guelph, Nov., 1877. to May, 1879; occa
s ionally in 1883 and 1912. Died at Mid
land Nov. 16. 1914. 

0'J3IERNE, JQJ:IN. 
At Brantforrl, 0Jl t., Nov. 25, 1849, to 

June 6, 1850. 

O'C'O~l'I'E LL, D. B. J., Rev. 

Born June. 1844. Ordained by Arch
bishop Lynch, .Tune 29, 1874; at Hamil
ton Ju ly 26, 1874, to May, 1876; a.t 
l\H. Forest May, 1876, to Jan. 28, 1886; 
at Galt Feb .. 18 6, to 1889; at Walker
ton. 1889. to Oct., 1892; at Mt. Forest 
Oct. 26. 1892. to Feb., 1908 . Died at 
Mt. Forest, Feb. 2, 1 9 08. Is burled un
der the church Lhere. 

O'OONNOH, J.J. 

Ordained Dec. 18. 1909. Briefly at 
tbe Cathedra l In 1910; at Brockvill e 
( 1916). 

O'DOUGBEH~'Y, J., R ev. 

In the Province about 1850 (De Char
bonne!); at Brantford briefly Feb., 
1852. 

O'DWYER, PATRICK, R ev. 

Born 1802. in the Archd iocese of Cas
kel , Tipperary Co. Ordained Oct. 13, 
1833 ; came to Quebec; at St. Dunstan's, 
Beauport, Grosse lsle; in Upper Canada 
in 1 837; at Adja la 1840 to Oct., 1841; 
at Dundas March 1. 1845, to Dec. 28, 
1846 ; at London Feb. 7, 1847; at Brant
ford July, 1850, to June, 1852; in 1847 
I.e visited rre la ud , but r P. turned. 
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O'FLYNN, JMffiS, Rev. 
Born a t Ballinough, Conn ty Roscom

mon, Ireland . Feb. 1, 1796. Ordained 
May 26 , 1820; to Kingston In 1837 ; at 
St. Thomas and London, 1838, 1842, 
1850 · at Dundas and Oakville. e tc., May , 
1842; to June, 1843; at Adjala, June 4, 
1843 , toi March 9, -846 , when he left 
the Provin ce. 

O'GARA, E. T., S.J. 
Born Dec. 28 , 1871, at Ottawa(?) . 

Entered Aug. 14, 1890; ordained . Au!~'. 
6, 1905 ; at Guelph , 1907, agam ~~ 
1910 · at St. Joseph's College, St. Bum
face.' 1913 ; at St. Ignatius' Church, 
Winnipeg, Man. , 1916. 

O'HANDLEY, A. i\f. 
A Nova Scotian. Ordained Nov. 1, 

19 5 ; at the Cathedra l , H amilton, Oct. 
11, 1903, to Dec. 4, 1904. 

O'LEARY, JOHN S., Rev. 
Born In Adjala. At St. Francis Xav

ier College, N.Y.; St. Mary's College, 
Montrea l; ordained July 7 , 1877 ; at 
Hamilton July, 1877, to 1880; at Oak
ville from .Hamilton ; at Macton July, 
1894 , to Ma •·cb , 1895 ; at Freel t on July, 
1 88 2. to July 29 , 1894 ; at Cayuga. as
sistan t. (Pages 171 and 1 7 2. ) 

O'LOAiVE, JMffiS, Rev., S.J. 
Born a t Centreville, near Berlin. Bap

t ized at Preston ; joined the S.J . in 
Montreal; ordai.ned at Montreal, June 
29 , 188 8 ; a t Guelph J an . 8, 18 90 ; pas
tor of Guelph . Died in Guelph, April 
29 , 1913 . 

O'HEU;LY, EUGENE, Rev. 
Born in the Parisi:. of Drumlomine, 

Diocese of Ardagb, County Cavan. in 
1800. To Canada in 1832; studied at 
Chamblay· ordained June 19 , 1836; 
near Toro;,to on the 5th line, attended 
various imssions from the re, also Oak
ville. 1837; a t the Toronto _Gore, 1847 
to 1859 ; resigned in 1860. D1ed at Dun
das while on a visit to his nephew, Rev. 
Dean O'Reilly, in Oct., 18Gl. 

O'REU.LY, FRANK, Rev. 
Ordained in Hamilton with Father E . 

P . Slave n, Sept. 1, 1878 ; at Arthur, a_s
sistant. Dec. 15, 1878; assis tant m 
Paris; attends Galt; at Macton, pastor, 
March, 1882, to June, 1890; at Cale
donia, June, 1890 , to June, 1894; at ~t. 
Patrick's, Hamilton, assistant, April, 
1894, to March, 1899; at Oakvllle ,pas
tor. June 21, 1900 , to 1905. D_ied at 
Oakville, April 27, 1908. Buried at 
Oakville. 

O'REU.LY, JOHN, Very R e v., Dean. 
Born March , 1818, in avan County, 

Ireland. To Canada in 1842. Studied 
a t Cha mblay and t l:.e Grand Seminary, 
Montreal; ordained July 5, 1846; at 
Dundas 1846 to 184 7 ; assis tant at Ham
ilton 18 47; at Brantford, pastor , 1852 
tu 18 59. In 1847 he was called to To
ronto to assis t in the epid emic there. At 
Dundas 1847 to 1867; also attended 
Oakville from Dundas as well as Water
clown ancl from Brantford he attended 
"Paris and Galt, etc. H e built the grand 
church a t Dundas and the Separate 
School. Died at Dundas Nov. 14, 1887, 
aged 6 7 years. 

O'REU.LY, ~'ERENCE, Rev. 
Born in Kil er a, Cavan Co., Ireland, 

18 15. At H amilton Aug. 16 , 1846, to 
Nov. 14 , 1846 ; at W a lkerton Sept. 24, 
1878 · Oakvill e Oct .. 187 8, to March , 
188 4: Died at Dundas Ma r ch 26, 1884; 
is buried und er U1 e Oakville church. 

O'SHEA, MICHAEL i\IAR.Y, Rev. 
Orda ined at Toronto Dec. 18 , 185 8 ; 

a t Adjala 185 9 to 1860; left fo.r En~
land Feb. , 1 860; r eturned again; at 
Macton Jan. 20, 1863, to July, 1863; at 
Ar thur Jan.. 18 63, to 1867; attends 
P eel XII .. Mount Forest, Proton and 
Lu ther from Ar thur; a t Brantford 
wit t Barclou , 1 868; r eturned to Europe. 

O'SL"'LLlVA...'", JOS. ANTONY, R ev. 
Born at H amilton , Nov. 29, 1 8 6. At 

Berlin College, 1905 to 1 908; a t Mont
r eal Sem ina ry, 1 908 to 1911 ; orda ined 
Aug. 5, 1911, at Hamil ton. Has been 
at t he Cathedra l since. 

PADDEN, P. J. 
Studied at St. Jerome's, 1902 to 1905. 

Ordained July 29, 190 9 ; at St. Mary's, 
Brantford, since 1910. 

1'0WER, \VALTER HY., Rev. 
At Hamilton Nov. 6, 1857 , to Jan. 18, 

1858 · occasionally in the Hamilton, 
BI'an tforcl and Mission Registers tul 
F eb. 21. 1859. 

OUEJ,LET, TH0)£A, , S.J. 
Born Dec. 21 , 1819. Enter ed Aug. 

14 . 18 44 ; at Guelph F eb., 1 871, to Aug., 
1872; at Garden River, Ont., 1888 . Died 

ov. 26 , 1894 . a t the College of the Im
maculate Conception , Montreal. 

OUU.l;ETTE, J. R. 
In Toronto Diocese 1857 (De Char

bonne!); at Hamilton March 8, 1857, to 
March 12, 1858; administrator of St. 
Mary's , Toronto , Feb., 1856. 
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OWENS, P . 
A native of Ireland , born in 1 841. Or

dained at Hamil ton J une 25, 1871; at 
E lora, Oct. 20, 1872. to May 1 5, 18 76; 
at Macton Nov. 3, 1872 , to Sept., 18 73; 
a t Macton again May, 1876. to Feb., 
188 1 ; buil t the tine brick church there 
In 187 7 ; a t Ayton Feb., 1882 , to end 
of 1 90 6, or longer . Father Ar nolcl was 
with hi m duri ng his illness fo r 6 
mon ths. Died at Dundas Aug. 13 , 19 07. 
Was buried at Ayton Aug. 16, 1907. 

P.-\RKE R ALPH.ONSE. 
Ordanied July 15, 1883; at the Cathe

dra l Apr il 1. 1911, to Aug. 6, 1911; a t 
Elora and Fergus, Sept., 1911, to Feb., 
1912 ; lect for the Un i ted States. 

PAVARE LLI, ,JOS., S.J. 
Born Nov. 6, 1822, at Casteldaldo, 

Reggio, nell EmiJia. E n tered July 28, 
1842 ; at Guelph March , 1864, to Aug., 
1864 . Died at New York, Dec. 23, 
1864. 

PEHIUS. IGNATUJS, Rev., O.R. 
Born Feb. 6, 1 872 , in Muskoka. At 

St. J er om e's College; at Rom e, 1891 to 
1896; orda ined at Rom e, May 30, 1896 ; 
a t St. J erome's College. Berlin, and as
s is ta n t at Water loo , 18 97 to 1899; at 
S t. Ma ry's Coll ege, Ky., s ince 1899. 
(Page 1 79.) 

.PJ.;TlTDE 31A."\'GE , CH.lll.I,ES, S.J. 
B orn May 15, 182 6. E n tered Nov. 11, 

18 47; ordained July 16, 1872 ( ?) ; a t 
Gue lph 18 62 to J une , 1866. Died Nov. 
2, 1903, at J ersey, N. J. , Uni ted States. 

PmOZYNSKI, F RANCL'3, Rev., C.R. 
A na tive or Posen (Cern on ). Born 

1\I a r ch 31 , 1872. En tered t he C.R. Nov. 
5, 1895; ordained in Berlin; in Derlfn 
College and pastor of th e Poles ; In Cra
cow, Austria ; in Chicago, a t th e college 
a ncl parishes. 

PLA.L'\'TE, DAVID, S.J. 
Ord a ined April 22, 1878. At Guelph 

188 6 to 1893; a t Montreal 18 93 to 
1901; at Loyola College 1 901 to 1903; 
a t St. BonHace Seminar y. 1903 to 1906; 
at St. Mary 's College , 1906 . Entered the 
Trappis t Monaster y a t Gethsemanf , Ky. 
Is Master of Novices. 

PIQUE~', R ev., SS. 
Visited Fort Roulle, Kingston, lo 

1749; on June 26 , 1752. Niagara, etc.; 
sa il ed at·ound Lake Ontario in 1751. Af
te r the conquest of Canarla he returned 
to France. H e died in 17 81. 

POLAN ot• POLIN, PETER. 
F rom Newry, Dromore Diocese, Ire

land. Ca me to Canada in 1833 . Oc- · 
curs In R ev. John Cullen's Dundas Reg
ister April 27, 1834 , with two baptisms: 
a t Bytown with Cull en from June 5; at 
Niagara a nd St. Catharfnes Dec. 10, 
18 3 6; at Oakville , 1 8 36; then In To
ro nto Townsqi p. Died in April , 1837. 

POINT, NICHOJAUS, S.J. 
Au ln cl ia n m iss iona r y. P assingly at 

Guelph in 185 4. Died a t Quebec July 
3. 1868. 

POINT, PETER, S.J. 
Orda ined June 5, 182 6. At Sandwich 

1843 to 1859; found ed th e college 1857; 
fi nished the church 1846; a t Penetang; 
at Mon trea l, 1888 . Died a t Montreal 
Sept. 19 , 1892. 

POTmH, PETER, S.J. 
Died at Sa ndwich, Out., July 16, 

1 781. 

POWJojLJ;, ,JOHN A. 
At the H a m !I tou Catlcedral briefly in 

19 10 ; Flin ton, K y., 1916 . 

POWER, llllCHAEJ; , Rigltt Rev. 
Born a t Hallfax, N.S., Oct. 17, 104. 

At Montreal and Quebec Seminary; or
dained by Bishop Dubois of New York, 
Aug. 27, 127; at Drummondv!lle 127 
to 1831; at Ottawa Missions up to By
town, 1831 to 1833; pastor of St. Mar
tin 1833 to 1839; pastor of Lemalr le 
a nd V.-G. until appointed Bishop, 1839 
to 1842; consecrated May 8, 1842, Bish
op of Toronto. Dlecl Oct. 1, 1847. (Page 
7 . ) 

PRO~"\:, J. B., VCI·y Rev. 
Born in the Province of Quebec, 1808. 

Ordained July 26 , 1835; at Penetang 
a nd :.\!lisslons a long Georgian Bay, 1835, 
with Fathe r Oharest; at Man.!toulin Is
land, 183 8 ; at Newmarket, 1847; at 
Oshawa, 1848 to 18 58; assistant of St. 
Mary 's, Toronto, Aug. 26 , 1858, to 
1867; pastor of St. Mary's, Toronto, 
18 67 to 1873; pastor of the Cathedral, 
18 73. Retired to his na tive Province on 
account of lllness. Died in 1881, at the 
age of 7 3 years. 

QUINLA.."\', JAMES, Rev. 
Of Morgarta, Clare Co. Born in 1800. 

Ordained Aug., 1834, at Waterford; at 
Tea.cle , II·el a nd; at St. John's, N.B.; at 
Cincinnati ; Philadelphia; to Canada in 
1840; at Newmarket, 1842; at Br ant
ford , 1843 to 184·9; at Newmarket, 1850 
(De Ctarbonnel). Is said to have died 
at Brantford, but there no one knows 
anything about his having died there. 
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RASSAERTS, FRANCIS X., Rev. 
Born at Roermond, Holland, Sept. 25 , 

1833 . At the RoermQnd Seminary; or
dalnecl at Roermond in 1858 ;then rto 
Rome with the Rev. Louis Funcken; 
came with him to Canada in 1864; at 
New Germany; at Oarlsruhe May, 1866, 
to Dec., 188 7; here he built the fine 
church and the stone rectory. He died 
Dec. 23, 1887. While in Carlsrul.e he 
had a fierce attack of typhoid fever that 
disabled him for several years. He never 
recovered his former vigor and agility. 

RENAUD, F. X., S.J. 
Born April 11, 1843 , at Montreal ( ?) 

Entered Aug. 14, 1862; ordained .April 
19 ,1876; at Guelpl:. Dec., 1901, to July, 
1912; at the Church of the Immaculate 
Conception, Quebec, 1916. 

RENAUD, IGNATIUS, S.J. 
(Brother of F. X.) 

Born Oct. 12, 1838. Entered July 30 
1861; at Guelph Aug., 1877, to Nov. 11, 
1877. Died a,t Philadelphia Sept. 30, 
1900, aged 70 years. 

RITTER, JOSEPH, Rev., S.J. 
Born Nov. 15, 1822 , at Andelsbusch, 

Vorarlberg, Austria. Entered the S.J.S. 
Oct. 11, 1842, in .Austria; to St. Aga,tha 
Feb. 25, 1852; in New Germany. He 
died a1t Innsbruck, Tyrol, Oct. 2, 1853 . 
(Page 22.) 

ROACH, W. J., C.S.B. 
.At Chatham College, N.B ., 1916; at 

Owen Sound since Sept. , 1916. 

ROBERT, STEPHEN, S.J. 
At Guelph Sept. 15, 1872. Died at 

Montreal .Aug. 16, 1901. 

ROGALSKI, STANISLAUS, C.R. 
A native of Poland. Born March 19, 

1876. .At St. Jerome's College; at 
Rome Nov. 2, 1889, to 1895; ordained 
at Rome July 25, 1895; in Berlin had 
charge of the Poles and was professor 
at tte college; at Chicago; at Vienna 
1911 to 1915; at Chicago; at Berlln 
since 1915, pastor of the Poles. (Pages 
105, 106.) 

ROLUOT, EDl\IUND, S.J. 
Born March 2, 1850, In Montreal (?). 

Entered .Aug. 14 , 1871; ordained .Aug. 
30, 1885; at Guelph Oot., 1902, to July, 
1904 . Died at Montreal Aug. 15, 1915 . 

RYAN, PAUL W., O.S.B. 
At Owen Sound 1901; at Holy Ros

ary, Toronto, 1904. 

RYAN, R. 0. 
Once at Brantford and Paris, Sept. 8, 

1859. 

RYAN, JEREMIAH. 
Begins the Windham Register, Oct. 

19 , 1853. This Register is alt Oakville. 
At Brantfortl 18 53 to July 17, 1859; 
visits Galt; at Oakville, 1859 to Sept., 
1866; visits Waterdown in 1866. (Pages 
166 and 167. ) 

ST. AUBIN, P. 
Assigned to Hamilton Diocese by 

Bishop De Charbonnet in 1857; alt Owen 
Sound 18 59 to Nov., 1861; at Rivers
dale he begins the Register Oct. 7, 1860; 
at Riversdala 1861 to 1865 (Aug. 26). 
He attended many missions in Bruce 
and Grey. Had two .fingers frozen and 
amputated. He returned to France 
from Riversdale In 1865. 

SADLER, JOS., Ex.-S . .J. 
Begins at St. Agatha as S.J ., Feb. 6, 

1848, ends May 14, 1848. Wenrt to Wis
consin where he organized the Holy 
Trinity Church. Professor at the Mll
waukee Seminary, 1866. Later In Roch
ester at St. Peter's Cturch. In a Cin
cinnati Hospital; at Aschaffenburg, Ba
varia; at Vienna, Austria. Died Dec. 
23, 1887. (Pa-ge 21.) 

SAl\"'DERL, Sll\10N, Rev., C.SS.R. 
Born in 1800 at Malgersdorf, Bavaria, 

Passau Diocese. .At Baltimore as mis· 
sionary· to Waterloo Coun,ty in 1844; 
to Gueiph after Father Gilvey's death 
in 1846 to 1850; on Puslinch Island, 
1850 to 1852, while there he made a pil
grimage to the Holy Land; at the Ab
hey of Gethsemani, Ky., 1852. Died 
there in h te Odor of Sanctity Feb. 22, 
1879 (.Abbot Obrecht) . (Pages 17 
segg., 56, 76, 97.) 

SAVAGE, A. J., Rev. 
Born 1876 at Brantford, Ont . .At St. 

Michael's College and Grand Seminary, 
Montreal; ordained May 19, 1905; 
Markdale April 1908 , to June, 1909; alt 
Teeswater, 1909; at Oakville, 1909. 

SOAFURO, A., Rev., O.R·. 
(Page 133.) 

SCHAEFER, JOS., ~m. 
(Page 176 . ) 

SOHl\UTZ, J. ,JOSEPH, Rev. 
Born Feb. 21, 1838 . At Milwaukee 

Seminary. Came to Canada to escape 
mlllrtary duty; ordained with Bishop 
Dowling Aug. 7, 1864; at Hamilton. He 
was the last priest to visit Ralnham 
from Hamilton; at Formosa Feb. 22, 
1865, to Dec., 1872; made Dee.n Oct. 8, 
1868. Died at Formosa Dec. 28, 1872. 
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SCHNEIDER, PETER, Rev. 
Born Oct. 23 , 1808, at Sct..oenborn, 

Lower Alsace. . Studied at rthe Zabern 
Lycei; tried the C.SS.R. at Vienna, but 
le!t soon; came to Canada in 1830 · 
studied at the Montreal College and 
Grand Seminary; ordained June 19, 
1836; at Amherstburg and Malden, 
1836, to Nov., 1837; at New Germany 
and St. A.gatha, 1838 to 1844; covered 
Western Ontario from Guelph to Goder
ich; at Goderich 1844 to Sept., 1868. 
Retired to France. Died at Vernalson, 
near Lyons, July 30, 1880. (Pages 13, 
seqq., 54, seqq., 211.) 

SCHWEIGER. 
At Cayuga, Indiana, etc., after Father 

P. Schneider, 1853. 

SCHWEITZER, JOSEPH, Rev., O.R. 
Born near St. Agatha Oct. 13 , 1855. 

,A,t St. Jerome's College, Berlin; at Rome 
1874 to 1881; ordained at Rome Dec. 
18 . 1880; at St. Mary's 1881; at Berlin 
1885 to 1888; assistant and then pastor 
of St . .Agatha, 1888; attended Hamburg 
from Berlin, 1889; assistant at Water
loo and professor at the college; pastor 
of Waterloo 1910 to 1911; at Rome 
since. (Pages 36, 38, 125, 182 , 192, 
193.) 

SCHWEITZER, PHILIP, ~m. 
(Page 134.) 

SHARP, JOSEPH, C.S.B. 
At Amherstburg, Ont. ; at Owen 

Sound, 1916 . 

SHAUGHNESSY, P. J., C.S.B. 
Ordained Dec. 19, 1891; .at Owen 

Sound 1895 to 1898. 

SHEA, JAMES, Rev. 
Born at Caledonia in 1847. .A pro

tege of Fa,ther McNulty. At Hamilton 
Sept. 6, 1871 , likely soon after his or
dination; assistant at Caledonia Oct. 29, 
1871, to 1872. Died of consumption 
Oct. 23 , 1873. Buried in Indiana, later 
transferred to Caledonia. 

SHERLOCK, JAl\IES, S.J. 
Born Feb. 14, 1831, at Dublin, Ire

land. Entered Oct. 4, 1853; at Guelph 
June, 1868, to Aug., 1870; again March, 
1871 , •to Aug., 1872. Died at Guelpt.. 
from an accident, Aug. 13, 1872, aged 
41 years. 

SHERRY, P. 
At the Hamilton Cathedral, 1861; at 

Waterdown from Hamilton, Nov. 10, 
18G1, to June 30 , 1862, sometimes Bar
don went to Waterdown. 

SIESS, LEO, C.R., Ph.D .. , D.D. 
Born at New Humburg. Orut., Sept. 

24, 1888. At St. J erome's. 1902 to 
1908; entered C.R. Sept., 1908; at Rome 
1910 to 1916; ordained at Rome Dec. 
19, 1914; at St. Jerome's College, July, 
1916. (Page 125.) 

Sll\10NJ. ARISTIDE, O.R. 
Born In Patrica, Italy, April 12, 

1879. Studied a,t Rome ; ordained Sept. 
21, 1901; at St. Mary's, Ky., 1902; at 
Berlin in the college and Missions ; at 
Chicago. 

SINNETT, J. 0 ., Ex.-S.J. 
Born Aug. 7. 1855; entered July 30, 

1877; ordained A'Prll 12, 1884; at 
Guelph Sept. 13. 1886, to July, 1888; 
left the Society between 18 9 4 and 18 9 5; 
is in one of the dioceses of the North
west, at Sinnebt, Alberta. 

SLAVEN, EDWARD P., Rev. 
Ord.ained Sept. 1, 1878, in Hamilton; 

at the Cathedral, 1878 to 1883; at Oak
ville, 1884; at Galt, 1888 to .Aug., 1899; 
at Dundalk 1899 to 1901. Died a.t 
Guelph April 26, 1901. Buried in Galt. 

SOBOZAJ{, PAUL, Rev., C.R. 
Born at Inskorvia, Posen, Jan. 16. 

1875. En,tered the C.R. July 12, 1898; 
ordained June 6, 1903; in Berlin, St. 
J erome's College; in charge of the Ber
lln Poles: missionary for Poles in Co
balt and east as far as Nova Scotia, up 
to the summer of 1915; in Ct..icago 
since. (Page 122, 226.) 

'' 
SORG, l'HOHOLAUS, Rev., Ex.-S.J. 
Born at Forstheim, Alsace, France. 

A wagon-maker's apprentice in Preston; 
a wagon-maker's shop in St. Agatha; a 
teacher in St. Agatha; joined the Jesuits 
in Montreal Aug. 5, 1850; ordained in 
18 61; at Rochester, N.Y. ; secularized 
himself In 1864 to 1865; at New York. 
pastor of St. Nicholaus' church for 
many years. Retired to New Jersey. 
Died about 1896. Gave missions In the 
County of Waiterloo with Father Vas
seur, S.J. , in 1862. (Pages 40, 106.) 

SPETZ, THEOBALD, 1\IB. 
(Pages 20, 209.) 

SPETZ, JOSEPH, AND BROTHERS. 
(Pages 2, 210, 215.) 

SPETZ, THEOBALD, Rev., D.D., O.R. 
Born near Wa:terloo Town , May 13, 

1850. At college In Berlin Jan., 1866 , 
to 1870; at St. Agatha, 1870 to 1871; 
at St. Mary's College, teaching. 1871 to 
1872; at Rome, 1872 to 1879; ordain-
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ed a t R om e, Sept . 23, 18 77; at BerU n 
College 1878 to 1 910 ; atten ded Ham
burg 1878 to 1885; attended Waterloo 
1890 to 1 910; assistan t at Ber lin Par
ish 1 910 to 1911; pastor a t Berl!n Par
is!. 1 911 to 1 915; a ss is tant at Berlin 
P a rish since. (Pages 121, 178, 180. ) 

STEFFAN, JOHN , R ev., O.R., Ph.D., 
D .D. 

Born a t B uffa lo , N. Y., F eb . 19, 18 54 . 
A t •t he Chris ti an Brothers, Buffai<J; · at 
Berlin College, 187 0 to 1875; at R ome 
1875 to 1 88 3; or dained at R ome Mar ch 
24, 1883; at P olish Seminar y, Rome. 
1883 to 1885; at Be rli n College a nd 
P a rish , 1887 ; at St. Mar y's College , 
K y ., 1892. Died n ea r St. l'l! a r y's , Ky. , 
as th e result o r a n a cciclen t, Oct . 6, 
1896. Burled in Buffalo. (P age 1 20.) 

SULLIVAN, 111. NIEJ, , 
Ordained Dec. 23 , 19 11 ; E lor a sin ce 

Mar ch , 1 912. 

SULLJVAJ'\' , J. A ., C.S.B. 
At Owen Sound, 1907 to 1 9.09. 

SWIFT, HY. G., S.J. 
Born May 28 , 1862. E nter ed Sept . 8, 

1 881; at Gu elph Nov., 191 3, to Mar ch, 
191 5 ; a t L oyola Coll ege , Montreal . 
1916. 

TABONE, ANTONIO, S.J. 
Born May 22, 1882, in Malta Island. 

Elnter ed Sep t. 2 0, 1896; at Gu elph 1 913 
to 1 915; returned to Gr eece. 

TARASIUK, THOi\fAS. 
Ordai ned Jul y 6, 19 06 ; a t Polish 

Church St. Stanis la us, Hamilton, s ince 
1911. 

TRAYNOR, 1\1. J. J. 
Ordained J an . 2 , 190 4; a t Cath edral , 

1010; a·t K enilworth , July, 1 91 6. 

TSO}{IRHAR'.r, PETBR, 1\ffi. 
(Page. 210 . ) 

TUOHY, JOHN ,J. 
At St. P a trick's, H a mil ton , May 1 3, 

1888 , to June 8, 18 89 ; a t Arthur Sept. , 
1889; In Chicago, 1893. 

VASSEUR, J>, ADOLPHE, Rev., S.J. 
Born in Fra n ce Sep t . 7, 1828. Entered 

Dec. 21, 1847 , in Fren ch Province ; ga ve 
miss ions a t St. Agatha , St. Clemen t 's, 
Ne w Germ a ny, Borl!n, e tc., with F ather 
N. Sorg, in 1862. Died a t Me ndon. 
March 22 , 188 9, 70 years old. (Pa ge 
106 . ) 

VETTER, JOS., S.J. 
At Guelph April 6, 185 3. to June 26 , 

18'57. Died at Bos ton Jan. 7, 1888 , 
aged 68 . 

VON NEUBR Ol\'N , LOUIS, 1\ffi. 
A teacher. (Page 127. ) 

WADJ~L, STEPHEN, Rev. 
Born Dec. 28, 1 848, in Ne w Ger many. 

A t St. J erome's College, '1 865 t o 1 870 ; 
a t t h e Gra n d Se mina r y , Montrea l , 18 70 
to 18 73; ordained at Hamilton J u ly 13 , 
1873; a t H a milton Cathedr a l and St. 
Joseph's Church ; a t Cayuga 1 874 to 
Dec., 187 8; at Ch eps tow 1879 to 19 00 ; 
0\t th e Gu elph H ospital 1900. Died a t 
th e Hosp ital Dec. 3, 1906. Buried in 
Guelph. 

WAECH'l'F.R, ANTO:SY, R ev. , Ex.-O.R. 
Born a t Formosa. J u ne 1 , 1 870. At 

St. J erome 's Coll ege, 1883 ; a t RO'llle 
1 88 to 189 2 ; a t Berlin Coll ege 1892 to 
1899; ordained June 29 , 1896; taugl.. t 
in the coll ege and atte nde d Hamb urg ; 
l e ft tor Michiga n , Marque tte Diocese; 
a tte nd ed va rious p a rishes there ; n ow 
at Gwinn s ince 1 915. (Page 12 . ) 

WA.l ,SR, FRA!\'CIS, O.S.U. 
Ordain e d Oct. 20 , 1867; at Owen 

Sound 1873 to 1 879. Die d at Tor on to 
May 28 , 1914 . 

W ALS II, ED. R. 
A native of the Province or Quebec. 

Darn 186 6 ; stud ied at St. Lawre nce Col
lege, Mon t real ; o rda ined in Hamilton 
Oct. 19 , 1902; a t the Ca,th edra l , H a mil
ton , 1902 to 1 904 ; a t St. Patr ick 's , 
Hamilton . Mar ch , 190 5, to July, 19 09; 
a t Acton , 1 910 ; a t Mon t real. 

\\TALTER, ALEXANDER C., R ev., D.D. 
Born at Bamberg, May 11 , 1876. A t 

th e Berl in College; a t the Gra nd Sem
inary, Montr eal ; at Rome in th e Can a
rll an Coll ege; ordained at H am ilt on 
Nov. 13 , 1898 ; at the Cathedra l ; at 
Marl;dale Dec .. 1.903 , to J a n ., 1 908; at 
W a lke r ton Ma rch , 1908, to J a n . 191 0 ; 
at th e Cath edra l to 1915 ; at the To
ronto Cathedra l si nce 1 915 . ( P age 41. ) 

WA:LTER , FERDINAJ'I'l), ~U{. 
(Page 94.) 

\\TE UER, J'OSl <.:Pll, 1\lost R ev. , C.R., 
P h .D., D.O. 

Bam a t Fu erstental , Galicia , A ustri t, 
June 12 . 18 46 . Stu died at L emberg 
and Rome ; ordained June 7, 1 87 3 ; th en 
at L em berg; Auxilia r y Bish op of L em
ber g , Dec. 2. 1895; r esign ed th is post , 
1 90 6; en tered th e C.R. a t R om e, June, 
19 0 G; to Canada in 19 07 , where he was 
Master of Novices , etc.; a t Chicago, Su
per ior a n cf Vica r-General of his congre
gation in America . (Page 136 . ) 
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WEIDNER, JIUOH. J. 
Bor n in E r ie, P a ., Jul y 27, 1878. A t 

St. Anselm 's College, N.B., 189 6 to 
1900; at St. J erome 's , 1900 to 1 901; a t 
the Gran d Semina r y, Mon tr eal , 1901 to 
1904 ; ordain ed Nov. 6, 19 04, at H a mll
ton ; at Cath edr a l , 1.90 4 to 1908; a t 
Ma cton , . A dm inistrator; at Hespeler , 
1909 to 1 91 5 ; at Mac ton, 1 915. (Pages 
1 71, 1 72.) 

WElLER, ANTON, Re v., C.R., Ph.D., 
D.D. 

Bor n at New Germany June 5, 1855. 
At St. J erome's College 18 71 to 1877; 
at R ome 1877 to 1885; ordain ed at 
Rome Dec. 2 0, 1 88 4 ; a t St. J erom e's 
1 885 >t o 190 4 ; ta ught in the coll ege and 
attend ed Pres ton from 188 7 to 1 897 , 
a nd Hamburg 189 7 to 19 03 ; r eturned 
to R om e 1904 . ( Pages 144 , 190. ) 

WENNINGER, FRANOIS X., S.J . 
Ga ve m issions in Waterloo County 

ch urch es in 1854 a nd for m a ny years 
a ll over the Uni ted States. Born at 
Wiedhaus Styr ia, Austria, Oct . 31 , 1 808. 
E n te red t he S.J .S. Oct . 31 , 1835 . Died 
June 29, 1888 , i n Cincinna ti 0 ., (Page 
22 . ) 

W E Y, JOS. F., R e v. 
Born in St. Agatha, Sept. 4, 1849. .At 

St. J erome's Coll eg.e; at th e Gra nd Sem
inar y, Mon t real ; o rda ined June 30 , 
1881, in H a milton ; a ssi s tant at For
m osa 188 1 ; administra tor a t Formosa ; 
rut Deemer ton , pastor; Ill in St. Agatha; 
assistan t in New German y; pa.s tor ot 
Deemer ton. Died at Mildmay June 19 , 
1 909. Bllrled in St. Agath a. (Pages 
41, 89.) 

WEY, JOS. E., R ev. 
Born in E r bsvill e. Ou t ., Oct. 8 , 1866. 

A t S t. J erome's College, 1888; at Mont
real Seminary, 1893 to 1897; ordained 
June 2 4. 1897; a t W a lkerton 1 897 to 
1898; at Carisruh e , pastor, 1898 to 
19 07; a t Deem er ton , 1907 to 1909; at 
Ayton . 1 909; at St. Clements. (Pages 
40, 89, 226. ) 

WHIBBS, G. F. 
Orda ined Dec. 21 , 188 9. At St. Pat

ri ck 's, H a milton , Aug. 4, 1901 , to .April, 
1903; at Campbeurord , Ont. , since. 

WJLHELJ\1, ANTON, 1\ffi, 
(Page 215.) 

WD,LETT, TH., S.J. 
At Gu elph , Au g. 13 , 18 66, 'to Mareh 

17 , 18 67; again F eb . 28, 187 7, 1o Sept. 
30, 1877 . 

WINTE R, SDI ON, C.R., Ph.D., D.D. 

Born at Berlin. F eb. 13 , 18 86. At St. 
J erom e's, 1900 to 1906 ; at Chicago No
viti a te, 1 908; at R ome, 190 8 to 1914; 
ordai ned a t R ome Dec. , 1913; a t Berlin 
College and Novitiate since 1914. (Page 
1 26.) 

WffiiATH, JOHN J,OUJS. 
Born May 7, 18 01 , a t R appoltsweller , 

Alsace. St udied at Versailles; ordained 
in L ondon , E ng., In 18 25 ; ass is tant in 
m any places in Alsace, etc. ; to Canada 
in 1834. H is missionary d J.strlct was 
chie fly Wate rloo County, bu t he covered 
a ll W estern Ontario t o Goder!ch, St. 
Thomas and the La ke Elrie shore to 
Niagar a F all s , till 1837 , wh en he return
ed •to Alsace. He died at Marie nthal, 
Al sa ce, in 1844 . (P ages 4 seqq ., 45 , 53, 
7 6, 97 . ) 

WOLOWSJU, JOHN, O.R. 
A native ot Pola nd. Los t one arm In 

th e Insurrection . En tered the C.R . in 
1870; a t Berlin 1870 to 1871, Pol!sh 
pastor , e tc.; a t St. Mary'·s College, Ky. , 
1871 to 1873 ; at Adria nople, Turkey; 
at Detro it, Chica go , Ill . Died rut Peru, 
111. , ma ny year s ago. 

ZETTLER, FRANOIS X. 
Born at Neustadt, 1867. .At St. Je

rom e's Coll ege ; a t t h e Grand Seminary, 
Mon treal; orda ined in 1897; at Acton ; 
at Farm osa; a t Teeswater ; at Walker
to n ; a t Chepstow since 1900. 

ZINGER, ALBERT L., Very Rev. 
Born at Teeswater, Ont., Jan. 11 , 

1874 . At t he London Collegia te ; a·t St. 
J erome's College ; at Rome, 1896 ; or
da ined at Berlin. Oct. 6, 1901; at St. 
J erom e's Coll ege ever since. Is Presl
den t , Superior, and has charge ot Ellm!ra 
with· Mass there every Sunday and Holi
day. (P ages 200, 202 . ) 
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LIST OF PLACES 

ACTON, page 226. 

ARTHUR, page 226. 

AYTON, page 226. 

BERLIN, pages 93 segg., 215, 226 . 

BRANT, N., TOWNSHIP, page 27. 

BRANTFORD, page 226 . 

BRIDGEPORT, page 215. 

BRES~AU, page 215. 

CALEDONIA, page 227 . 

CENTREVILLE, 'Page 215. 

CAPE CROKER, page 227. 

CARLSRUHE, page 227. 

CAYUGA, page 228. 

CHEPSTOW, page 228. 

DEEMERTON, page 228. 

DOON, page 215. 

DRAYTON, page 228. 

DUNDALK, page 28 . 

DUNDAS, page 228. 

DUNNVILLE, page 229. 

DURHAM, page 229. 

ELORA, page 229. 

ELMIRA, WOOLWICH, page 229 . 

FERGUS, page 229. 

FORMOSA, page 229. 

FREELTON, page 230. 

GALT, page 162, etc., 230. 

GRE.ENBUSH, page 215. 

GUELPH, page 230. 

HAMBURG, page 188 , etc. 

HAMILTON, pages 230-235. 

HANOVER, page 235. 

HESPELER, page 159, etc. 

HESSON, page 204. 

KENILWORTH, page 235 . 

KINCARDINE, page 236. 

LEXINGTON, page 215. 

LINWOOD, page 174. 

MACTON, page 169. 

MARKDALE, <page 236. 

MILDMAY, page 236. 

MORRISTON, page 160 . 

MOUNT FOREST, page 238. 

NEUSTADT, page 236. 

NEW GERMANY, page 48 seqq. 

NEW PRUSSIA, page 44. 

OAKVILLE, page 236. 

OWEN SOUND, page 237. 

PALMERSTON, page 237. 

PARIS, page 237. 

PEEL XIII., page 237 . 

PRESTON, pages 4, 137, etc., 216. 

PROTON, page 237. 

RAINHAM, page 203. 

RIVERSDALE, page 238 . 

ST. AGATHA, page l, etc. 

ST. CLEMENT'S, page 74 seqq. 

STRASSBURG, page 215. 

SOUTHAMPTON, page 238. 

TEESWATER, page 238. 

WATERDOWN, page 238. 

WATERLOO TOWN, pages 176, 216. 

WALKERTON, page 238. 
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